
 

First Presbyterian Church – Bozeman 

Presbyterian Investment and Loan Program (PILP)  

Loan Applicafion Status Report to Presbytery – January 2026 

First Presbyterian Church of Bozeman expects to apply for a Presbyterian Investment and Loan 

Program (PILP) loan in February 2026 to help fund replacing the red clay file roof over the Sanctuary 

porfion of our building and replacing flooring materials in our kitchen and bathrooms. 

What are the Roof Issues?  

Our clay file roof over our Sanctuary was damaged by hail storms in 2024, which led to leaks that 

affected a porfion of the ceiling and an interior wall. We filed an insurance claim and received a 

small seftlement ($21,051.08) to pay for replacing broken files and doing interior repairs. As we 

worked with the adjuster and roofers, it became apparent that the roof was at the end of its service 

life and that replacing some files would not be sufficient. When the major interior remodel of the 

church was done some 20-years ago, the roof was in safisfactory condifion and was not part of the 

work. Two decades have passed, and the roof now needs to be replaced, brickwork needs repair, 

concrete caps need sealing, and the crosses at the gable ends of the roof are in poor shape. 

We do not know the exact age of the clay files, but we do know that they have been on the roof at 

least 60-years. One of our long-fime members, Chuck Beck, who is a refired contractor and who 

spearheaded the interior renovafions in the 2000’s, says there has been no changes to the roof over 

that fime. 

Our church is on The Nafional Register of Historic Places, and the red clay file roof is specifically 

menfioned in the building’s nominafion. Finding a roofing material that is not clay file, is affordable, 

and meets historic requirements has been a significant challenge. In early-August 2025, Wegner 

Roofing presented us with a product from the company, Brava, their “Spanish Barrel Tile” in a 

“Tuscan Clay” color. The Brava product is a rubber/plasfic composite material that has a 50-year 

warranty, is at a doable price, and meets historic preservafion standards. We have approval for this 

product from the City of Bozeman Historic Preservafion Officer, and that correspondence is 

included. 

 
Church roof and detail of east section and sample of the Brava “Spanish Barrel Tile” product 
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What about the Floors? 

The kitchen floor has not held up well since the major interior remodel and is the highest priority for 

replacement. Some of the other bathroom floors are splifting at the seams. Overall, the flooring 

material in the kitchen and bathrooms has been almost impossible for our Sexton to keep clean. We 

have not had a source of funds to do this project, and the Session believes this Capital Campaign 

and PILP loan is an appropriate fime to move forward. 

What is it going to cost? 

The bid to replace the roof is $192,419.20, which includes $10,000 for confingencies. The floor 

replacement bid is $15,800.80. Both companies have been contacted and their bids remain firm. 

Copies of the bids included in the aftached PILP loan applicafion form and required supporfing 

materials. PILP requires confingency monies be included in the loan applicafion, and in keeping with 

those guidelines, we have an addifional $42,580 included for those purposes, bringing the total to 

$250,000. 

The current PILP interest rate is 5.2%. A $200,000 loan with a 20-year payback will mean a monthly 

payment of $1,342.11 through May 2046 (assuming an April loan award). 

This is a big project. How does it fit into the overall plan for the church?  

This is an important decision with long-term effects. One very posifive effect is that we will be 

buying a 50-year roof for our Sanctuary. Another posifive effect is that we will fix bathroom and 

kitchen flooring issues. A third posifive effect is that we confinue to care for our 116-year-old church 

building (the Sanctuary porfion of the current church was completed in 1910). Over 20-years ago, 

this church chose to stay in downtown Bozeman and the congregafion made significant investments 

in upgrading our church building (and in part paid for it with the last PILP loan to be applied for in 

this Presbytery). We then bought the 24 South Willson property across the street from the church to 

give us some off-street parking (which the church had never had). We have fixed boilers, replaced 

windows, replaced a sidewalk, repaired doors, re-painted and done a mulfitude of other projects to 

take care of our church home. 

First Presbyterian Bozeman members and friends are involved with, and the church building serves 

as an important place for a mulfitude of community support acfivifies to occur. We are a Family 

Promise Church and provided temporary housing for homeless families for many years. We have 

been involved with Love INC almost since the incepfion of that organizafion in the Gallafin Valley. 

We serve as the home to a Boy Scout troop. We provide places for musicians to pracfice, give 

lessons, and hold recitals open to the public. Organizafions such as Opera Montana rehearse here. 

Baroque Music Montana, the Second-String Orchestra, and cellists put on workshops and provide 

public concerts. We have hosted a community-wide Messiah. Community organizafions such as 

HRDC use our building for meefings. We have put a real emphasis on neighborhood, and we host a 

number of events for those living around us, such as a September Block Party, and we are part of 
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Bozeman’s annual Christmas Stroll, providing a warm place for elementary through high school 

choirs to perform for the public on a cold December evening. With our downtown locafion, it is a 

place that people can come to for a liftle extra assistance through food and gas cards provided by 

our Board of Deacons. 

How will you pay for it? 

PILP requires a church to provide 20% of the project costs, or $50,000 in our case.  As part of our fall 

2025 stewardship campaign, we added a capital campaign, “Help Raise the Roof (and Cover the 

Floors)” to raise the money for the 20% match. Sixty-six roof and floor pledges were made for a total 

of $72,257.58. As of mid-January, $33,251.15 in funds have been provided. We expect to have the 

rest of the $50,000 by April; however, if we fall short, we will borrow some of the $21,000 in 

insurance money that we are holding and replace it with the pledges as the money comes in over 

the year (some pledges were one fime, others were every week or every month). 

The Session voted to apply $50,000 of the pledges to the required match, and hold the remaining 

$22,257.58 to make monthly payments. That money will provide for 16-monthly payments.  

We have started to reach out to those who pledged to inquire about their willingness to pledge 

again in 2027 to help us make the monthly payments. Several people have stepped forward and we 

have $13,400 pledged for next year. That gives us another 10-months of payments, which when 

combined with the $22,257, will give us 26-months of payments and take us through July 2028 

(assuming payments start in May 2026). We expect to confinue to ask for this extra support. 

Depending on how much of the $42,580 in confingency money is left, we may be able to confinue 

making many more monthly payments, or consider adding extra payments towards principal. 

What about the 24 South Willson loan?  

We owe about $300,000 on that loan, which is scheduled to be paid off in 2037. However, we have 

been paying an extra $500 towards principal since 2021 (and a lesser amount before that). If we are 

able to keep that up, we expect the loan to be paid off about four years early, in 2033. The monthly 

payments and other costs are paid by the office rental income, and we have about $38,000 available 

annually for church operafions. PILP loans can only be used for church-purposes, not for a 

commercial building, so we cannot refinance 24 South Willson with the PILP loan money. 

Our financial-related goals for taking the loan are 1), to minimize the number of months we have to 

make two loan payments at the same fime; that is, 24 South Willson and the Roof and Floor Project; 

and 2), to minimize the amount of church operafing funds needed to make loan payments. We 

expect to get more loan-related pledges in over the next two or three years, and we can divert the 

monthly $500 going to 24 South Willson if we have to. We do have endowment funds ($595,395 in 

the general fund and $74,737 in spendable endowments and confingency); however (except for 

$33,937 in confingencies), important restricfions are in place on the use of these funds. 
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What is our longer-term outlook? 

In a word, joyful!  

For nearly five-years, the church was in a holding paftern. Beginning with the Covid shut down 

spring 2020 through spring 2021, the refirement of our long-fime pastors in late-summer 2021, and 

three-plus years of an interim pastor, our church was to some extent, on standby. Our interim pastor 

was excellent, and they helped us prepare to move forward when a new, called pastor arrived, 

which was in November 2025.  

With our new pastor, we are already seeing an upfick in aftendance and donafions, so we expect 

that the cash flow into the church will be increasing, which should help us to take on this addifional 

obligafion. 

 

The PILP loan applicafion and the required supporfing materials follows this status report. 
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Aftachments Addressing PILP Loan Checklist 

First Presbyterian Church of Bozeman, Montana 

Roof and Flooring Project 

Topic Page 
Loan Notes:  
These provide background informafion to the loan applicafion answers. 

2 

Balance Sheets and Income and Expense Informafion: 
Financials from the 2022, 2023 and 2024 Annual Reports are included. 

4 

We have no other cash or liquid assets. N/A 

Most Recent Financial Statements: 
The November 30, 2025 General Fund Budget Performance and Statement of 
Financial Posifion are included (it is the most recent we have). We will have 
2025 end-of-year financials in mid-February 2026. 

20 

Current Year Annual Budget: 
The 2026 Annual Operafing Budget was approved by Session on January 12, 
2026 and is included. 

27 

Proposed Budget for 2027: 
The 2027 budget will be formulated beginning in November 2026. 

N/A 

Repayment Plan: 
A Proposed Repayment Plan is included. 

33 

Brief Descripfion of Project Scope and Objecfives: 
The Project Scope and Objecfives is included. 

35 

Bylaws: 
The most current Bylaws are included. 

37 

Arficles of Incorporafion and Amendments: 
Our 1905 Arficles of Incorporafion and Amendments are included. 

43 

This is not a construcfion loan. N/A 

Contracts: 
Copies of Roof and Flooring Bid Documents are included. 

55 

Congregafion and Corporafion Resolufions: 
Cerfificafions of the January 18, 2026 votes will be added. 

68 

Historic Compliance: 
Correspondence with Bozeman’s Historic Preservafion Officer are included. 

70 
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Notes to Accompany PILP Loan Applicafion 

First Presbyterian Church of Bozeman, Montana  

Roof and Flooring Project 

Secfion A, Esfimated Value of Land and Building: The $7,489,000 figure is the February 2025 

insurance coverage for the church building (replacement cost). In addifion, the 

church/presbytery owns a commercial office building (24 South Willson; see discussion under 

Secfion D, Current Debt) whose esfimated value is $2,900,000 as of February 2025 (one of the 

tenants is a realtor, and we requested an informal valuafion last year). Also, the 

church/presbytery has owned, for a century, 10-acres of rural property where our Rockhaven 

Church Camp is located. Value is not esfimated. 

Secfion A, Aftorney: First Presbyterian Church of Bozeman does not have a “standing” aftorney.  

Secfion D, Building Fund Campaign, F: Our most recent capital campaign was in 2013 to provide 

the downpayment to purchase the 24 South Willson building, to accomplish Mission and 

Renewal goals and to pay for Campaign Costs. The goal was $350,000, and reviews of the 

financials in the annual reports of 2012, 2013, and 2014 indicate the goal was exceeded. 

Secfion D, Current Debt: The loan is for the 24 South Willson building and adjacent parking lot, 

a commercial building across the street from the church that was purchased in 2013 to provide 

off-street parking for our downtown church. The loan was refinanced in 2017 and is secured by 

the 24 South Willson property. The loan is variable and was recalculated with a new interest 

rate after seven-years (2024) and will be recalculated again in 2031. Rent from the offices in the 

building are used to make the monthly mortgage payment (currently $3,386.04) plus an 

addifional $500/month has been paid towards principal since 2021. In addifion, the rental 

income covers expenses for a professional management company, roufine maintenance costs, 

property taxes, and provides about $38,000 annually towards church operafional costs. The 

current loan balance is as of December 9, 2025. 

As we were compiling informafion for this applicafion, we noficed the legal descripfion and tax 

code numbers are correct for the 24 South Willson property in the 2017 loan documents; 

however, the common address listed in the loan document is incorrect. The common address 

listed is the church’s, 26 West Babcock, not the property itself, 24 South Willson.  

Secfion F, Financial Plan: The roof replacement bid is $192,419.20, which includes $10,000 for 

confingencies. The floor replacement bid is $15,000.80. Both companies have been contacted, 

and their bids confinue to be firm. Copies of both bids are aftached. 
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Secfion F, Resources to Fund Project:  66 pledges were received during the “Raise the Roof (and 

Cover the Floors)” capital campaign totaling $72,257.58. When the Session voted to proceed 

with the loan applicafion as the capital campaign wrapped up, they voted to only commit the 

amount necessary to meet the 20% match requirement of the PILP loan ($50,000) and to use 

the remainder to make the monthly loan payments in order to minimize the impact on the 

church’s operafing budget.  

We have received some of the pledged funds already and others have commifted to providing 

their funds in early 2026. As of mid-January 2026, we have received $33,251.15, and we 

understand other pledgers will be providing their money this month. However, some pledgers 

did commit to weekly or monthly giving over the year.  

In order to avoid a cash-flow issue, the church may use available insurance reimbursement 

funds to help cover the up-front money needs. The roofing replacement project was 

precipitated by hail storms, which damaged many of the clay files. An insurance claim was filed; 

however, we only received enough funds ($21,052.08) to replace the broken files and repair the 

interior water damage in the Sanctuary. While working with roofers to evaluate the storm 

damage and replace the broken files, it became evident that the clay file roof was at the end of 

its service life. We have retained the insurance money for interior repairs once the roof is 

replaced. In the meanfime, those funds could be used to cover a pledge-fiming shorffall. We are 

not commifting any of the $21,052 directly to the roof and floor project in our applicafion; 

hence, those funds are not included. 

Looking beyond 2026, we have begun contacfing some pledgers and asking if they are willing to 

make a 2027 pledge to help cover the monthly payments. That process is ongoing, and we have 

received $13,400 in commitments so far. 
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Balance Sheets and Income and Expense Informafion 

 

Financials from the 2022, 2023 and 2024 Annual Reports follow. 
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FPC General Fund Budget for 2023 - Approved 
by Session January 5, 2023 2022 Actual 2022 Budget

General Fund 
Budget for 2023

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

RECEIPTS
4000 · Pledges & Offerings

4001 · Pledged Giving 302,870          307,000                 288,931                 
4002 · Unpledged Giving 45,026            55,000                   40,000                   

Total 4000 · Pledges & Offerings 347,896          362,000                 328,931                 
4010 · Deacons Income

4011 · Deacons Pledged Giving 13,913            17,582                   
4012 · Deacons Unpledged Giving 2,038              3,418                      

                  18,556                       
                   334 

Total 4010 · Deacons Income 15,951            21,000                   18,890                   
4020 · Per Capita Income 1,690              2,450                      2,450                      
4030 · Rental Income 5,213              4,340                      4,340                      
4060 · Interest Income 45                    -                          -                          
4070 · Dividend Income 1,314              -                          -                          

Total RECEIPTS 372,108          389,790                 354,611                 
Total Income 372,108          389,790                 354,611                 
Expense

ADMINISTRATION
5000 · Advertising and Publicity 1,452              2,000                      1,200                      
5010 · Bank Service Charges 3,158              5,000                      3,150                      
5020 · Computer and Internet Expenses 3,161              12,900                   3,000                      
5030 · Copier Rental 3,642              3,500                      3,500                      
5040 · Insurance 13,334            12,100                   13,000                   
5060 · Library/Periodicals 218                  300                         300                         
5070 · Office Supplies 2,689              2,600                      2,600                      
5080 · Per Capita Expense 12,712            12,700                   13,166                   
5090 · Postage 1,410              2,000                      1,600                      
5100 · Session Expense 10,915            11,000                   1,000                      
New - Mission Study 2,000                      
5110 · Telephone 4,780              3,400                      5,400                      

Total ADMINISTRATION 57,472            67,500                   49,916                   
BUILDINGS

6000 · Equipment Maintenance 22,147            21,000                   18,000                   
6010 · Property Taxes 3,132              3,000                      2,900                      
6020 · Security 708                  400                         350                         
6030 · Supplies 4,198              3,000                      2,700                      
6040 · Utilities 31,619            29,000                   33,000                   

Total BUILDINGS 61,804            56,400                   56,950                   
DEACONS

6100 · Deacons Benevolence 19,343            20,000                   17,890                   
6110 · Kitchen 622                  1,000                      1,000                      

Total DEACONS 19,965            21,000                   18,890                   
LEADERSHIP

6200 · Accounting Fees 8,513              9,300                      8,500                      
6220 · Leadership Expenses 190                  1,500                      500                         

Total LEADERSHIP 8,703              10,800                   9,000                      
MISSION AND OUTREACH

6300 · Local Mission 3,897              4,600                      3,800                      
6320 · Mission Pledge 14,241            14,241                   11,000                   
6330 · LCM Campus Ministry 7,310              8,000                      7,000                      
6350 · Hospitality Committee 370                  300                         250                         

Total MISSION AND OUTREACH 25,818            27,141                   22,050                   
SPIRITUAL GROWTH

New · Adult Sunday School Curriculum/Materials 400                         
New · Adult Discipleship/Spiritual Growth 165                  150                         150                         

Total SPIRITUAL GROWTH 165                  150                         550                         
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FPC General Fund Budget for 2023 - Approved 
by Session January 5, 2023 2022 Actual 2022 Budget

General Fund 
Budget for 2023

PERSONNEL EXPENSES
6400 · Pastors

6401 · Salary 47,917            50,000                   50,000                   
6402 · Housing 38,333            40,000                   44,500                   

6403 · Retirement Savings 1,150              1,200                      1,200                      
6403.1 · Pension 7,650              7,650                      8,505                      
6404 · Medical Insurance 27,037            25,650                   28,350                   

6406 · Travel Reimb 412                  900                         900                         
6408 · Discretionary Fund 396                  400                         400                         
6409 · Study Allowance 1,500              1,500                      1,500                      

Total 6400 · Pastors 124,395          127,300                 135,355                 
6410 · Admin Staff

6411 · Salaries and Wages 54,402            64,200                   66,523                   
Total 6410 · Admin Staff 54,402            64,200                   66,523                   
6420 · Music Staff

6421 · Salaries and Wages 37,417            39,450                   41,411                   
Total 6420 · Music Staff 37,417            39,450                   41,411                   

6440 · Payroll Taxes 5,467              13,955                   8,257                      
6450 · Health Insurance 9,145              21,052                   10,000                   
6470 · Workers Comp Insurance 1,372              2,127                      2,127                      

Total PERSONNEL EXPENSES 232,364          268,084                 263,672                 
WORSHIP

6600 · Worship and Communion Supplies 720                  1,000                      1,000                      
6610 · Honorarium for Preaching 800                  1,000                      1,300                      
6620 · Music

6621 · Bell Choir 506                  350                         350                         
6622 · Choir 119                  250                         250                         
6623 · Music Honorarium 1,935              1,350                      1,350                      
6624 · Organ, Piano, Licenses 646                  2,200                      1,500                      

Total 6620 · Music 3,206              4,150                      3,450                      
Total WORSHIP 4,726              6,150                      5,750                      
YOUTH AND FAMILY

6700 · Award Bibles 155                         155                         
6710 · Church School & Supplies -                   400                         380                         
6720 · Church School Curric. & Library 335                  400                         380                         
6730 · Community/Special Activities 51                    550                         520                         
6740 · Vacation Bible School -                   660                         627                         
6760 · Youth Fellowship -                   500                         475                         
6770 · Youth Missions -                   900                         855                         
New · Christmas Stroll 400                         

Total YOUTH AND FAMILY 386                  3,565                      3,792                      
Total Expense 411,403          460,790                 430,570                 

Net Ordinary Income (39,295)           (71,000)                  (75,959)                  
Other Income/Expense

Other Income
OTHER RECEIPTS

7100 · Realized Gain(Loss) 4,154              -                          -                          
7200 · Unrealized Gain(Loss) (25,469)           -                          -                          
7300 · Grant Income -                   -                          -                          
7800 · Transfer of Funds IN 50,000            91,000                   64,547                   
7900 · Other Income 747                  -                          16,412                   

Total OTHER RECEIPTS 29,432            91,000                   80,959                   
Total Other Income 29,432            91,000                   80,959                   
Other Expense

OTHER EXPENSES
8800 · Transfer of Funds OUT 20,000            20,000                   5,000                      

Total OTHER EXPENSES 20,000            20,000                   5,000                      
Total Other Expense 20,000            20,000                   5,000                      

Net Other Income 9,432              71,000                   75,959                   
Net Income (29,863)           -                          -                          
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FPC General Fund Budget for 2024 
Approved at January 25, 2024 Session Meeting 

2023 Budget 2023 Actual 
2024 Approved 

Budget 

Ordinary Income/Expense 
Income 

RECEIPTS 

4000 • Pledges & Offerings 

4001 • Pledged Giving 288,931 294,893 304,066 

4002 • Unpledged Giving 40,000 52,665 47,000 

Total 4000 • Pledges & Offerings 328,931 347,558 351,066 

4010 • Deacons Income 

4011 • Deacons Pledged Giving 18,556 16,098 16,967 

4012 • Deacons Unpledged Giving 334 2,005 1,000 

Total 4010 • Deacons Income 18,890 18,103 17,967 

4020 • Per Capita Income 2,450 2,463 2,400 

4030 • Rental Income 4,340 6,110 5,800 

4060 • Interest Income 0 877 600 

4070 • Dividend Income 0 137 150 

Total RECEIPTS 354,611 375,248 377,983 

Total Income 354,611 375,248 377,983 

Expense 

ADMINISTRATION 

5000 • Advertising and Publicity 1,200 1,075 1,200 

5010 • Bank Service Charges 3,150 2,888 3,150 

5020 • Computer and Internet Expenses 3,000 5,129 4,500 

5030 • Copier Rental 3,500 3,805 3,500 

5040 • Insurance 13,000 16,095 19,095 

5060 • Library/Periodicals 300 186 300 

5065 • Mission Study / Pastor 
Nominating 

2,000 980 10,000 

5070 • Office Supplies 2,600 1,050 1,500 

5080 • Per Capita Expense 13,166 13,166 13,166 

5090 • Postage 1,600 1,291 1,200 

5100 • Session Expense 1,000 220 500 

5110 • Telephone and Internet 5,400 5,390 5,200 

Total ADMINISTRATION 49,916 51,275 63,311 

BUILDINGS 

6000 • Equipment Maintenance 18,000 37,050 20,000 

6010 • Property Taxes 2,900 0 1,100 

6020 • Security 350 716 360 

6030 • Supplies 2,700 2,935 2,500 

6040 • Utilities 33,000 32,854 35,000 

Total BUILDINGS 56,950 73,555 58,960 

FPC General Fund Budget for 2024  
Approved at January 25, 2024 Session Meefing 

 

2023 Budget  2023 Actual  2024 Approved 
Budget 

Ordinary Income/Expense  
     

 
Income   

     
  

RECEIPTS  
     

   
4000 · Pledges & Offerings  

     
    

4001 · Pledged Giving  288,931  294,893   304,066      
4002 · Unpledged Giving  40,000  52,665   47,000     

Total 4000 · Pledges & Offerings  328,931  347,558   351,066     
4010 · Deacons Income  

     
    

4011 · Deacons Pledged Giving  18,556  16,098   16,967      
4012 · Deacons Unpledged Giving  334  2,005   1,000     

Total 4010 · Deacons Income  18,890  18,103   17,967     
4020 · Per Capita Income  2,450  2,463   2,400     
4030 · Rental Income  4,340  6,110   5,800     
4060 · Interest Income  0  877   600     
4070 · Dividend Income  0  137   150    

Total RECEIPTS  354,611  375,248   377,983   
Total Income  354,611  375,248   377,983      

 
 

     
 

Expense 
 

     
  

ADMINISTRATION 
 

     
   

5000 · Adverfising and Publicity 
 

1,200  1,075   1,200     
5010 · Bank Service Charges 

 
3,150  2,888   3,150     

5020 · Computer and Internet Expenses 
 

3,000  5,129   4,500     
5030 · Copier Rental 

 
3,500  3,805   3,500     

5040 · Insurance 
 

13,000  16,095   19,095     
5060 · Library/Periodicals 

 
300  186   300     

5065 · Mission Study / Pastor 
Nominafing 

 

2,000  980   10,000  
   

5070 · Office Supplies 
 

2,600  1,050   1,500     
5080 · Per Capita Expense 

 
13,166  13,166   13,166     

5090 · Postage 
 

1,600  1,291   1,200     
5100 · Session Expense 

 
1,000               220                       500     

5110 · Telephone and Internet 
 

5,400            5,390                    5,200    
Total ADMINISTRATION 

 
49,916          51,275                  63,311               

BUILDINGS 
 

     
   

6000 · Equipment Maintenance 
 

18,000          37,050                  20,000     
6010 · Property Taxes 

 
2,900  0                   1,100     

6020 · Security 
 

350               716                       360     
6030 · Supplies 

 
2,700            2,935                    2,500     

6040 · Ufilifies 
 

33,000          32,854                  35,000    
Total BUILDINGS 

 
56,950          73,555                  58,960      
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2023 Budget 2023 Actual 
2024 Approved

Budget 

DEACONS 

6100 • Deacons Benevolence 17,890 16,107 16,967 

6110 • Kitchen 1,000 484 1,000 

Total DEACONS 18,890 16591 17,967 

LEADERSHIP 

6200 • Accounting Fees 8,500 9,320 9,600 

6220 • Leadership Expenses 500 491 500 

Total LEADERSHIP 9,000 9,811 10,100 

MISSION AND OUTREACH 

6300 • Local Mission 3,800 99 2,500 

???? • Christmas Stroll (moved from 
Youth and Family for 2024) 

0 400 

6320 • Mission Pledge 11,000 11,000 11,000 

6330 • LCM Campus Ministry 7,000 7,000 10,000 

6350 • Hospitality Committee 250 

22,050 

112 250 

Total MISSION AND OUTREACH 18,211 24,150 
I 

PERSONNEL EXPENSES 

6400 • Pastors 

6401 . Salary 50,000 50,000 52,835 

6402 . Housing 44,500 44,500 44,500 

6403 . Retirement Savings 1,200 1,200 1,200 

6403.1 . Pension 8,505 8,033 8,505 

6404 • Medical Insurance 28,350 31,230 29,456 

6406 . Travel Reimb 900 749 900 

6408 . Discretionary Fund 400 346 400 

6409 • Study Allowance 1,500 1500 1,500 

Total 6400 . Pastors 135,355 137,558 139,296 

6410 • Admin Staff 

6411 . Salaries and Wages 66,523 64,956 68,457 

Total 6410 . Admin Staff 66,523 64,956 68,457 

6420 • Music Staff 

6421 . Salaries and Wages 41,410 38,868 36,791 

Total 6420 . Music Staff 41,410 38,868 36,791 

6440 • Payroll Taxes 8,257 8,026 8,047 

6450 • Health Insurance 10,000 9,965 10,000 

6470 • Workers Comp Insurance 2,127 2,270 2,127 

Total PERSONNEL EXPENSES 263,672 261,643 264,718 
I 

SPIRITUAL GROWTH 

6550 • Adult Sunday School Materials 400 400 400 

6560 • Adult Spiritual Growth 150 0 150 

Total SPIRITUAL GROWTH 550 400 550 

    2023 Budget  2023 Actual  
2024 Approved 

Budget   
DEACONS 

 
     

   
6100 · Deacons Benevolence 

 
17,890  16,107                 16,967     

6110 · Kitchen 
 

1,000  484                   1,000    
Total DEACONS 

 
18,890  16591                 17,967  

           
LEADERSHIP 

 
     

   
6200 · Accounfing Fees 

 
8,500            9,320                    9,600     

6220 · Leadership Expenses 
 

500               491   500    
Total LEADERSHIP 

 
9,000  9,811                  10,100               

MISSION AND OUTREACH 
 

     
   

6300 · Local Mission 
 

3,800                 99                    2,500     
???? · Christmas Stroll (moved from 
Youth and Family for 2024) 

 

  0                      400  
   

6320 · Mission Pledge 
 

11,000          11,000                  11,000     
6330 · LCM Campus Ministry 

 
7,000            7,000                  10,000     

6350 · Hospitality Commiftee 
 

250               112                       250    
Total MISSION AND OUTREACH 

 
22,050          18,211                  24,150               

PERSONNEL EXPENSES 
 

     
   

6400 · Pastors 
 

     
    

6401 · Salary 
 

50,000          50,000                  52,835      
6402 · Housing 

 
44,500          44,500                  44,500      

6403 · Refirement Savings 
 

1,200            1,200                    1,200      
6403.1 · Pension 

 
8,505             8,033                     8,505      

6404 · Medical Insurance 
 

28,350           31,230                   29,456      
6406 · Travel Reimb 

 
900               749                       900      

6408 · Discrefionary Fund 
 

400               346   400      
6409 · Study Allowance 

 
1,500  1500                   1,500     

Total 6400 · Pastors 
 

135,355        137,558               139,296     
6410 · Admin Staff 

 
     

    
6411 · Salaries and Wages 

 
66,523          64,956                  68,457     

Total 6410 · Admin Staff 
 

66,523          64,956                  68,457     
6420 · Music Staff 

 
     

    
6421 · Salaries and Wages 

 
41,410          38,868                  36,791     

Total 6420 · Music Staff 
 

41,410          38,868                  36,791     
6440 · Payroll Taxes 

 
8,257            8,026                    8,047     

6450 · Health Insurance 
 

10,000            9,965                  10,000     
6470 · Workers Comp Insurance 

 
2,127            2,270   2,127    

Total PERSONNEL EXPENSES 
 

263,672        261,643                264,718               
SPIRITUAL GROWTH 

 
     

   
6550 · Adult Sunday School Materials 

 
400              400                400     

6560 · Adult Spiritual Growth 
 

150  0                      150    
Total SPIRITUAL GROWTH 

 
550               400                       550             

PILP Loan Attachments, Page 11



2023 Budget 2023 Actual 
2024 Approved

Budget 

WORSHIP 

6600 • Worship and Communion 
Supplies 

1,000 442 800 

6610 • Honorarium for Preaching 1,300 800 1,500 

6620 . Music 

6621 . Bell Choir 350 297 350 

6622 • Choir 250 0 250 

6623 . Music Honorarium 1,350 1,225 1,350 

6624. Organ, Piano, Licenses 1,500 941 1,500 

Total 6620 . Music 3,450 2,463 3,450 

Total WORSHIP 5,750 3,705 5,750 
I 

YOUTH AND FAMILY 

6700 • Award Bibles 155 0 100 

6705 • Christmas Stroll 400 0 
Mission and 
Outreach in 

2024 
6710 • Church School & Supplies 380 220 380 

6720 • Church School Curriculum and 
Library 

380 187 380 

6730 • Community/Special Activities 520 345 500 

6750 Background Checks 100 

6740 • Vacation Bible School 627 250 500 

6760 • Youth Fellowship 475 0 400 

6770 • Youth Missions 855 0 800 

Total YOUTH AND FAMILY 3,792 1,002 3,160 

Total Expense 430,570 436,193 448,666 

Net Ordinary Income (75,959) (60,945) (70,683) 

Other Income/Expense 

Other Income 

OTHER RECEIPTS 

7100 • Realized Gain(Loss) 0 244 

7200 • Unrealized Gain(Loss) 0 4,341 

7300 • Grant Income 0 -

7800 • Transfer of Funds IN 64,547 58,050 67,000 

7900 • Other Income 16,412 425 3,683 

Total OTHER RECEIPTS 80,959 63,060 70,683 

Total Other Income 80,959 70,683 

Other Expense 

OTHER EXPENSES 

8800 • Transfer of Funds OUT 5,000 5000 

Total OTHER EXPENSES 5,000 5,000 

Total Other Expense 5,000 5,000 

Net Other Income 75,959 58,060 70,683 

Net Income - (2,885) - 

    2023 Budget  2023 Actual  
2024 Approved 

Budget   
WORSHIP 

 
     

   
6600 · Worship and Communion 
Supplies 

 

1,000              442                       800  
   

6610 · Honorarium for Preaching 
 

1,300               800                    1,500     
6620 · Music 

 
     

    
6621 · Bell Choir 

 
350               297                      350      

6622 · Choir 
 

250  0                      250      
6623 · Music Honorarium 

 
1,350            1,225                    1,350      

6624 · Organ, Piano, Licenses 
 

1,500               941                    1,500     
Total 6620 · Music 

 
3,450            2,463                   3,450    

Total WORSHIP 
 

5,750            3,705                    5,750               
YOUTH AND FAMILY 

 
     

   
6700 · Award Bibles 

 
155  0                      100     

6705 · Christmas Stroll 

 

400  0  
Mission and 
Outreach in 

2024    
6710 · Church School & Supplies 

 
380              220                       380     

6720 · Church School Curriculum and 
Library 

 

380               187                       380  
   

6730 · Community/Special Acfivifies 
 

520               345                       500      
6750 Background Checks 

 
                        100     

6740 · Vacafion Bible School 
 

627               250                       500     
6760 · Youth Fellowship 

 
475  0                   400     

6770 · Youth Missions 
 

855  0                      800    
Total YOUTH AND FAMILY 

 
3,792           1,002                   3,160   

Total Expense 
 

430,570        436,193                448,666  

Net Ordinary Income 
 

(75,959)       (60,945)              (70,683)            

Other Income/Expense 
 

     
 

Other Income 
 

     
  

OTHER RECEIPTS 
 

     
   

7100 · Realized Gain(Loss) 
 

0               244    
   

7200 · Unrealized Gain(Loss) 
 

0           4,341    
   

7300 · Grant Income 
 

0                    -     
   

7800 · Transfer of Funds IN 
 

64,547  58,050        
58,10000  

                67,000     
7900 · Other Income 

 
16,412               425                    3,683    

Total OTHER RECEIPTS 
 

80,959  63,060                 70,683   
Total Other Income 

 
80,959          

58,52510  

                70,683   
Other Expense 

 
     

  
OTHER EXPENSES 

 
     

   
8800 · Transfer of Funds OUT 

 
5,000  5000   

  
Total OTHER EXPENSES 

 
5,000  5,000    

 
Total Other Expense 

 
5,000  5,000    

Net Other Income 
 

75,959  58,060  70,683  

Net Income 
 

-  (2,885)          -   
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Accrual Basis 

First Presbyterian Church 

Statement of Financial Position 

As of December 31, 2023 

ASSETS 
Current Assets 
Checking/Savings 
1000 • Checking and Savings 
1005 • Checking 1962 
1010 • Money Market 0697 
1020 • 24 S Willson Money Market 8621 
1030 • Rockhaven Checking 8957 
1045 • Breeze Pass-Through 

Total 1000 • Checking and Savings 

1050 • Endow Pass Through 3130 
1100 • New Covenant 

85,780 
72,211 
35,491 
2,949 

957 

172,442 
114,678 
35,355 

699 
1,985 

(86,663) 
(42,467) 

135 
2,250 

(1,028) 

197,386 

210 

325,160 

205 

(127,773) 

5 

1100.5 • Endowment Accts 527,059 459,403 67,656 

1106 • Contingency Fund 2361 29,261 33,206 (3,945) 

Total 1100 • New Covenant 556,320 492,609 63,712 

1190 • Pat Donehoo Vanguard Deac Fund 87,387 74,672 12,715 

Total Checking/Savings 841,303 892,645 (51,341) 

Total Current Assets 841,303 892,645 (51,341) 

Fixed Assets 
1600 • Fixed Assets 1,065,464 1,065,464 0 

Total Fixed Assets 1,065,464 1,065,464 0 

TOTAL ASSETS 1,906,768 1,958,109 (51,341) 

Dec 31, 23 Dec 31, 22 $ Change 

<1> 

These statements have not been audited, reviewed or compiled 

Dec 31, 23 Dec 31, 22 $ Change

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
1000 · Checking and Savings
1005 · Checking 1962 85,780 172,442 (86,663)
1010 · Money Market 0697 72,211 114,678 (42,467)
1020 · 24 S Willson Money Market 8621 35,491 35,355 135
1030 · Rockhaven Checking 8957 2,949 699 2,250
1045 · Breeze Pass-Through 957 1,985 (1,028)

Total 1000 · Checking and Savings 197,386 325,160 (127,773)

1050 · Endow Pass Through 3130 210 205 5
1100 · New Covenant
1100.5 · Endowment Accts 527,059 459,403 67,656

1106 · Contingency Fund 2361 29,261 33,206 (3,945)

Total 1100 · New Covenant 556,320 492,609 63,712

1190 · Pat Donehoo Vanguard Deac Fund 87,387 74,672 12,715

Total Checking/Savings 841,303 892,645 (51,341)

Total Current Assets 841,303 892,645 (51,341)

Fixed Assets
1600 · Fixed Assets 1,065,464 1,065,464 0

Total Fixed Assets 1,065,464 1,065,464 0

TOTAL ASSETS 1,906,768 1,958,109 (51,341)

First Presbyterian Church

Statement of Financial Position

Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2023
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Accrual Basis 

First Presbyterian Church 

Statement of Financial Position 

As of December 31, 2023 

LIABILITIES & EQUITY 
Liabilities 

Dec 31, 23 Dec 31, 22 $ Change 

Current Liabilities 53,283 41,977 11,306 

Long Term Liabilities 
2500 • 24 5 Willson Loan 1080 349,140 374,197 (25,057) 

Total Long Term Liabilities 349,140 374,197 (25,057) 

Total Liabilities 402,423 416,174 (13,751) 

Equity 
3100 • General Funds 
3100.1 • General Funds 542,148 733,684 (191,536) 
3100.3 • Rockhaven General Funds 46,338 86,338 (40,000) 
3100.6 • Contingency Fund 29,261 33,206 (3,945) 

Total 3100 • General Funds 

3200 • Designated Funds 

617,747 853,227 (235,481) 

3200.01 • 24 5 Willson 142,312 142,312 0 
3200.02 • Adult Mission Trip 52 52 0 
3200.03 • Church School Projects 287 287 0 
3200.04 • Congregational Events 238 388 (150) 
3200.05 • Deacons Benevolence 3,412 1,123 2,290 
3200.07 • Handbells 334 334 0 
3200.08 • Library 661 661 0 
3200.09 • Mainly Music 2,126 3,607 (1,481) 
3200.10 • Memorials 1,792 1,592 200 
3200.11 • Operation Shoebox 0 (41) 41 
3200.12 • Organ Maintenance & Tuning 2,543 2,543 0 
3200.13 • Organ Scholarship 282 282 0 
3200.14 • Pastor Discretionary Fund 1,194 2,001 (806) 
3200.15 • Pastor Study Allowance 2,308 1,642 666 
3200.16 • Pat Donehoo Youth/College Trips 2,504 2,504 0 
3200.17 • Peacemaking - Local 237 992 (755) 
3200.18 • Presbyterian Mission to MSU 600 3,145 (2,545) 
3200.19 • Professional Development 987 987 0 
3200.20 • Rockhaven Scholarships 5,885 7,881 (1,996) 
3200.21 • Rockhaven Special Projects 20,202 32,518 (12,315) 
3200.22 • Special Music Events 0 213 (213) 
3200.24 • Youth 6-12 Fun 431 431 0 
3200.25 • Youth Mission Trip 902 702 200 
3200.26 • Pat Donehoo Vanguard Deacons 87,387 74,672 12,715 
3200.27 • 24 5 Willson Major Repairs 49,800 49,800 0 
3200.30 • Endow Church Support-Spendable 15,594 19,920 (4,326) 
3200.31 • Endow Mission tk Benev-Spendable 15,158 11,262 3,895 
3200.32 • Endow Rockhaven Supp-Spendable 5,195 7,370 (2,176) 

Total 3200 • Designated Funds 362,424 369,179 (6,755) 

3300 • Restricted Funds 
3300.1 • Endowment General 477,904 409,402 68,502 
3300.2 • Endowment Mission 13,208 11,448 1,760 
3300.3 • Endowment Pass Through 210 205 5 

Total 3300 • Restricted Funds 491,322 421,055 70,267 

Net Income 32,852 (101,526) 134,379 

Total Equity 1,504,345 1,541,935 (37,591) 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,906,768 1,958,109 (51,341) 

<2> 

These statements have not been audited, reviewed or compiled 

Dec 31, 23 Dec 31, 22 $ Change

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities 53,283 41,977 11,306

Long Term Liabilities
2500 · 24 S Willson Loan 1080 349,140 374,197 (25,057)

Total Long Term Liabilities 349,140 374,197 (25,057)

Total Liabilities 402,423 416,174 (13,751)

Equity
3100 · General Funds
3100.1 · General Funds 542,148 733,684 (191,536)
3100.3 · Rockhaven General Funds 46,338 86,338 (40,000)
3100.6 · Contingency Fund 29,261 33,206 (3,945)

Total 3100 · General Funds 617,747 853,227 (235,481)

3200 · Designated Funds
3200.01 · 24 S Willson 142,312 142,312 0
3200.02 · Adult Mission Trip 52 52 0
3200.03 · Church School Projects 287 287 0
3200.04 · Congregational Events 238 388 (150)
3200.05 · Deacons Benevolence 3,412 1,123 2,290
3200.07 · Handbells 334 334 0
3200.08 · Library 661 661 0
3200.09 · Mainly Music 2,126 3,607 (1,481)
3200.10 · Memorials 1,792 1,592 200
3200.11 · Operation Shoebox 0 (41) 41
3200.12 · Organ Maintenance & Tuning 2,543 2,543 0
3200.13 · Organ Scholarship 282 282 0
3200.14 · Pastor Discretionary Fund 1,194 2,001 (806)
3200.15 · Pastor Study Allowance 2,308 1,642 666
3200.16 · Pat Donehoo Youth/College Trips 2,504 2,504 0
3200.17 · Peacemaking - Local 237 992 (755)
3200.18 · Presbyterian Mission to MSU 600 3,145 (2,545)
3200.19 · Professional Development 987 987 0
3200.20 · Rockhaven Scholarships 5,885 7,881 (1,996)
3200.21 · Rockhaven Special Projects 20,202 32,518 (12,315)
3200.22 · Special Music Events 0 213 (213)
3200.24 · Youth 6-12 Fun 431 431 0
3200.25 · Youth Mission Trip 902 702 200
3200.26 · Pat Donehoo Vanguard Deacons 87,387 74,672 12,715
3200.27 · 24 S Willson Major Repairs 49,800 49,800 0
3200.30 · Endow Church Support-Spendable 15,594 19,920 (4,326)
3200.31 · Endow Mission & Benev-Spendable 15,158 11,262 3,895
3200.32 · Endow Rockhaven Supp-Spendable 5,195 7,370 (2,176)

Total 3200 · Designated Funds 362,424 369,179 (6,755)

3300 · Restricted Funds
3300.1 · Endowment General 477,904 409,402 68,502
3300.2 · Endowment Mission 13,208 11,448 1,760
3300.3 · Endowment Pass Through 210 205 5

Total 3300 · Restricted Funds 491,322 421,055 70,267

Net Income 32,852 (101,526) 134,379

Total Equity 1,504,345 1,541,935 (37,591)

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,906,768 1,958,109 (51,341)

First Presbyterian Church

Statement of Financial Position

Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2023
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FPC General Fund Budget 
Approved January 23, 2025 

2024 Budget 2024 Actual 2025 Budget 

Ordinary Income/Expense 
   

 
Income 

   
 

  
RECEIPTS 

   

   
4000 · Pledges & Offerings 

   

    
4001 · Pledged Giving $304,066 $326,703 $307,603     
4002 · Unpledged Giving $47,000 $36,796 $40,000    

Total 4000 · Pledges & Offerings $351,066 $363,499 $347,603    
4010 · Deacons Income 

   

    
4011 · Deacons Pledged Giving $16,967 $14,830 $15,503     
4012 · Deacons Unpledged Giving $1,000 $3,665 $1,000    

Total 4010 · Deacons Income $17,967 $18,496 $16,503    
4020 · Per Capita Income $2,400 $1,630 $1,600    
4030 · Rental Income $5,800 $5,359 $1,000    
4060 · Interest Income $600 $993 $500    
4070 · Dividend Income $150 

 
$150    

4200 · In-Kind Donafion 
 

$1,088 $0   
Total RECEIPTS $377,983 $391,065 $367,356  

Total Income $377,983 $391,065 $367,356         

 
Expense 

   

  
ADMINISTRATION 

   

   
5000 · Adverfising and Publicity $1,200 $0 $600    
5010 · Bank Service Charges $3,150 $3,005 $2,500    
5020 · Computer and Internet Expenses $4,500 $5,107 $5,000    
5030 · Copier Rental $3,500 $7,067 $6,000    
5040 · Insurance $19,095 $19,035 $24,758    
5060 · Library/Periodicals $300 $246 $300    
5065 · Pastor Nominafing Commiftee $10,000 $1,257 $12,000    
5070 · Office Supplies $1,500 $1,220 $1,500    
5080 · Per Capita Expense $13,166 $13,224 $11,328    
5090 · Postage $1,200 $1,769 $1,600    
5100 · Session Expense $500 $719 $700    
5110 · Telephone and Internet $5,200 $5,613 $5,500   

Total ADMINISTRATION $63,311 $58,261 $71,786 

        
BUILDINGS 

   

   
6000 · Equipment Maintenance $20,000 $22,306 $20,000    
6010 · Property Taxes $1,100 $3,567 $3,600    
6020 · Security $360 $775 $500    
6030 · Supplies $2,500 $2,269 $2,500    
6040 · Ufilifies $35,000 $29,871 $36,000   

Total BUILDINGS $58,960 $58,789 $62,600         
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DEACONS 

   

   
6100 · Deacons Benevolence $16,967 $13,024 $15,503    
6110 · Kitchen $1,000 $1,648 $1,000   

Total DEACONS $17,967 $14,672 $16,503 

        
LEADERSHIP 

   

   
6200 · Accounfing Fees $9,600 $10,145 $9,600    
6220 · Leadership Expenses $500 $743 $750     

   Staff Appreciafion 
  

$500   
Total LEADERSHIP $10,100 $10,888 $10,350         

  
MISSION AND OUTREACH 

   

   
6300 · Local Mission $2,500 -$168 $2,500    
6305 · Christmas Stroll $400 $202 $250    
6320 · Mission Pledge $11,000 $9,920 $11,000    
6330 · LCM Campus Ministry $10,000 $10,000 $10,000    
6350 · Hospitality Commiftee $250 $33 $200   

Total MISSION AND OUTREACH $24,150 $19,986 $23,950         

  
PERSONNEL EXPENSES 

   

   
6400 · Pastors 

   

    
6401 · Salary $52,835 $52,835 $55,755     
6402 · Housing $44,500 $44,500 $44,500     
6403 · Refirement Savings $1,200 $1,200 $1,200     
6403.1 · Pension $8,505 $8,276 $10,026     
6404 · Medical Insurance $29,456 $29,697 $16,040     
6406 · Travel Reimb $900 $802 $900     
6408 · Discrefionary Fund $400 $396 $400     
6409 · Study Allowance $1,500 $1,492 $1,500    

Total 6400 · Pastors $139,296 $139,198 $130,321 
   

6410 · Admin Staff 
   

    
6411 · Salaries and Wages $68,457 $68,299 $71,565    

Total 6410 · Admin Staff $68,457 $68,299 $71,565    
6420 · Music Staff 

   

    
6421 · Salaries and Wages $36,791 $36,199 $37,895    

Total 6420 · Music Staff $36,791 $36,199 $37,895    
6440 · Payroll Taxes $8,047 $8,054 $8,291    
6450 · Health Insurance $10,000 $10,857 $11,000    
6470 · Workers Comp Insurance $2,127 $2,697 $3,000     

Total Benefits $20,174 $21,608 $22,291   
Total PERSONNEL EXPENSES $264,718 $265,303 $262,072         

  
SPIRITUAL GROWTH 

   

   
6550 · Adult Sunday School Materials $400 $474 $400    
6560 · Adult Spiritual Growth $150 $42 $150   

Total SPIRITUAL GROWTH $550 $516 $550         
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WORSHIP 

   

   
6600 · Worship and Communion Supplies $800 $293 $800    
6610 · Honorarium for Preaching $1,500 $1,200 $1,500    
6620 · Music 

   

    
6621 · Bell Choir $350 $338 $350     
6622 · Choir $250 $0 $250     
6623 · Music Honorarium $1,350 $1,400 $1,350     
6624 · Organ, Piano, Licenses $1,500 $1,401 $1,500    

Total 6620 · Music $3,450 $3,139 $3,450   
Total WORSHIP $5,750 $4,632 $5,750         

  
YOUTH AND FAMILY 

   

   
6700 · Award Bibles $100 $0 $100    
6710 · Church School & Supplies $380 $36 $350    
6720 · Church School Curriculum & Library $380 $151 $350    
6730 · Community/Special Acfivifies $500 $0 $500     

6750 Background Checks $100 $0 $100    
6740 · Vacafion Bible School $500 $0 $500    
6760 · Youth Fellowship $400 $0 $400    
6770 · Youth Missions $800 $0 $800   

Total YOUTH AND FAMILY $3,160 $187 $3,100  
Total Expense $448,666 $433,233 $456,661 

Net Ordinary Income -$70,683 -$42,168 -$89,305         

Other Income/Expense 
   

 
Other Income 

   

  
OTHER RECEIPTS 

   

   
7100 · Realized Gain(Loss) 

 
$1,859 $200    

7200 · Unrealized Gain(Loss) 
 

$1,731 $3,516    
7300 · Grant Income 

   

   
7800 · Transfer of Funds IN $67,000 $25,475 $60,000    
7900 · Other Income $3,683 $375 $25,789   

Total OTHER RECEIPTS $70,683 $29,440 $89,305  
Total Other Income $70,683 $29,440 $89,305  
Other Expense 

   

  
OTHER EXPENSES 

   

   
8100 · In-Kind Expenses 

 
$1,088 

 

   
8800 · Transfer of Funds OUT 

   

  
Total OTHER EXPENSES   $1,088 

 

 
Total Other Expense  $1,088 

 

Net Other Income $70,683 $28,352 $89,305 

Net Income 
 

$0 -$13,817 $0 
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Dec 31, 24 Dec 31, 23 $ Change

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
1000 · Checking and Savings
1005 · Checking 1962 44,392 85,030 (40,638)
1010 · Money Market 0697 62,714 72,211 (9,497)
1020 · 24 S Willson Money Market 8621 31,821 35,479 (3,658)
1030 · Rockhaven Checking 8957 3,275 2,949 327
1045 · Breeze Pass-Through 14,225 957 13,269

Total 1000 · Checking and Savings 156,428 196,625 (40,197)

1050 · Endow Pass Through 3130 215 210 5
1100 · New Covenant
1100.5 · Endowment Accts 602,433 527,059 75,375

1106 · Contingency Fund 2361 33,341 29,261 4,080

Total 1100 · New Covenant 635,774 556,320 79,454

1190 · Pat Donehoo Vanguard Deac Fund 96,355 87,387 8,968

Total Checking/Savings 888,772 840,542 48,230

Total Current Assets 888,772 840,542 48,230

Fixed Assets
1600 · Fixed Assets 1,065,464 1,065,464 0

Total Fixed Assets 1,065,464 1,065,464 0

TOTAL ASSETS 1,954,236 1,906,006 48,230

First Presbyterian Church
Statement of Financial Position

Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2024
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Dec 31, 24 Dec 31, 23 $ Change

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities 39,569 53,359 (13,790)

Long Term Liabilities
2500 · 24 S Willson Loan 1080 325,392 349,140 (23,749)

Total Long Term Liabilities 325,392 349,140 (23,749)

Total Liabilities 364,961 402,499 (37,538)

Equity
3100 · General Funds
3100.1 · General Funds 482,990 542,148 (59,158)
3100.3 · Rockhaven General Funds 41,258 46,338 (5,079)
3100.6 · Contingency Fund 33,341 29,261 4,080

Total 3100 · General Funds 557,589 617,747 (60,158)

3200 · Designated Funds
3200.01 · 24 S Willson 117,312 142,312 (25,000)
3200.02 · Adult Mission Trip 52 52 0
3200.03 · Church School Projects 287 287 0
3200.04 · Congregational Events 238 238 0
3200.05 · Deacons Benevolence 158 2,662 (2,505)
3200.07 · Handbells 334 334 0
3200.08 · Library 661 661 0
3200.09 · Music Events 2,624 2,126 498
3200.10 · Memorials 950 1,792 (842)
3200.12 · Organ Maintenance & Tuning 2,543 2,543 0
3200.13 · Organ Scholarship 282 282 0
3200.14 · Pastor Discretionary Fund 1,055 1,194 (140)
3200.15 · Pastor Study Allowance 556 2,308 (1,752)
3200.16 · Pat Donehoo Youth/College T... 2,504 2,504 0
3200.17 · Peacemaking - Local 237 237 0
3200.18 · Presbyterian Mission to MSU 700 600 100
3200.19 · Professional Development 987 987 0
3200.20 · Rockhaven Scholarships 1,285 5,885 (4,600)
3200.21 · Rockhaven Special Projects 30,202 20,202 10,000
3200.24 · Youth 6-12 Fun 431 431 0
3200.25 · Youth Mission Trip 902 902 0
3200.26 · Pat Donehoo Vanguard Deacons 96,355 87,387 8,968
3200.27 · 24 S Willson Major Repairs 49,800 49,800 0
3200.30 · Endow Church Support-Spend... 20,070 15,594 4,476
3200.31 · Endow Mission & Benev-Spen... 19,765 15,158 4,607
3200.32 · Endow Rockhaven Supp-Spen... 8,221 5,195 3,026

Total 3200 · Designated Funds 358,510 361,674 (3,163)

3300 · Restricted Funds
3300.1 · Endowment General 539,521 477,904 61,617
3300.2 · Endowment Mission 14,857 13,208 1,649
3300.3 · Endowment Pass Through 215 210 5

Total 3300 · Restricted Funds 554,593 491,322 63,271

Net Income 118,583 32,765 85,819

Total Equity 1,589,276 1,503,507 85,768

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,954,236 1,906,006 48,230

First Presbyterian Church
Statement of Financial Position

Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2024
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Most Recent Financial Statements 

 

The November 30, 2025 General Fund Budget Performance and 

Statement of Financial Posifion follow (it is the most recent we have). 

We will have 2025 end-of-year financials in mid-February 2026. 
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Nov 30, 25 Oct 31, 25 $ Change

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
1000 · Checking and Savings
1005 · Checking 1962 62,600.96 33,462.18 29,138.78
1010 · Money Market 0697 19,038.12 19,031.55 6.57
1020 · 24 S Willson Money Market 8621 36,790.87 31,752.26 5,038.61
1030 · Rockhaven Checking 8957 2,566.04 2,566.04 0.00
1045 · Breeze Pass-Through 749.52 434.88 314.64

Total 1000 · Checking and Savings 121,745.51 87,246.91 34,498.60

1050 · Endow Pass Through 3130 1,220.00 220.00 1,000.00
1100 · New Covenant
1100.5 · Endowment Accts
1101 · Endow Fund Gen 3216 582,716.64 582,716.64 0.00
1102 · Endow Mission 6913 15,343.50 15,343.50 0.00
1103 · Endow Church Support 5535 22,842.70 22,842.70 0.00
1104 · Endow Mission & Benev 5846 27,068.93 27,068.93 0.00
1105 · Endow Rockhaven Support 5526 13,283.94 13,283.94 0.00

Total 1100.5 · Endowment Accts 661,255.71 661,255.71 0.00

1106 · Contingency Fund 2361 33,270.40 33,270.40 0.00

Total 1100 · New Covenant 694,526.11 694,526.11 0.00

1190 · Pat Donehoo Vanguard Deac Fund 104,511.61 104,511.61 0.00

Total Checking/Savings 922,003.23 886,504.63 35,498.60

Total Current Assets 922,003.23 886,504.63 35,498.60

Fixed Assets
1600 · Fixed Assets 1,065,464.46 1,065,464.46 0.00

Total Fixed Assets 1,065,464.46 1,065,464.46 0.00

TOTAL ASSETS 1,987,467.69 1,951,969.09 35,498.60

First Presbyterian Church
Statement of Financial Position

Accrual Basis As of November 30, 2025

These statements have not been audited, reviewed or compiled
<1>
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Nov 30, 25 Oct 31, 25 $ Change

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
2000 · Accounts Payable 6,767.83 4,610.05 2,157.78

Total Accounts Payable 6,767.83 4,610.05 2,157.78

Credit Cards
2061 · First Security CC 6408 3,335.16 1,496.73 1,838.43

Total Credit Cards 3,335.16 1,496.73 1,838.43

Other Current Liabilities
2100 · Payroll Liabilities
2110 · Federal Liabilities 2,956.16 3,110.84 (154.68)
2120 · State Liabilities 323.37 334.02 (10.65)
2150 · Retirement Payable 614.07 1,228.14 (614.07)
2160 · Health Insurance Payable 1,844.21 3,729.44 (1,885.23)

Total 2100 · Payroll Liabilities 5,737.81 8,402.44 (2,664.63)

2200 · Other Current Liabilities
2200.01 · Christmas Joy 1,024.56 1,024.56 0.00
2200.03 · One Great Hour 2,165.86 2,165.86 0.00
2200.04 · Peacemaking 840.26 840.26 0.00
2200.05 · Pentecost Offering 1,086.27 1,086.27 0.00
2200.09 · Other Donations 222.66 222.66 0.00

Total 2200 · Other Current Liabilities 5,339.61 5,339.61 0.00

2300 · Advance Payment of Pledge 13,950.00 100.00 13,850.00
2310 · Other Advance Payments 6,675.00 0.00 6,675.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 31,702.42 13,842.05 17,860.37

Total Current Liabilities 41,805.41 19,948.83 21,856.58

Long Term Liabilities
2500 · 24 S Willson Loan 1080 304,242.44 306,134.33 (1,891.89)

Total Long Term Liabilities 304,242.44 306,134.33 (1,891.89)

Total Liabilities 346,047.85 326,083.16 19,964.69

Equity
3100 · General Funds
3100.1 · General Funds 527,086.71 527,086.71 0.00
3100.3 · Rockhaven General Funds 41,258.43 41,258.43 0.00
3100.6 · Contingency Fund 33,270.40 33,270.40 0.00
3100.8 · Funds Pending Session Approval 218.85 0.00 218.85

Total 3100 · General Funds 601,834.39 601,615.54 218.85

First Presbyterian Church
Statement of Financial Position

Accrual Basis As of November 30, 2025

These statements have not been audited, reviewed or compiled
<2>
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Nov 30, 25 Oct 31, 25 $ Change

3200 · Designated Funds
3200.01 · 24 S Willson 117,312.04 117,312.04 0.00
3200.02 · Adult Mission Trip 51.82 51.82 0.00
3200.03 · Church School Projects 287.45 287.45 0.00
3200.04 · Congregational Events 558.14 268.41 289.73
3200.05 · Deacons Benevolence 3,335.58 4,835.58 (1,500.00)
3200.07 · Handbells 486.73 411.73 75.00
3200.08 · Library 660.95 660.95 0.00
3200.09 · Music Events 2,623.64 2,623.64 0.00
3200.10 · Memorials 1,049.57 1,049.57 0.00
3200.12 · Organ Maintenance & Tuning 2,003.31 2,003.31 0.00
3200.13 · Organ Scholarship 281.50 281.50 0.00
3200.14 · Pastor Discretionary Fund 972.76 972.76 0.00
3200.15 · Pastor Study Allowance 556.08 556.08 0.00
3200.16 · Pat Donehoo Youth/College Trips 2,504.00 2,504.00 0.00
3200.17 · Peacemaking - Local 236.92 236.92 0.00
3200.18 · Presbyterian Mission to MSU 1,300.00 1,300.00 0.00
3200.19 · Professional Development 987.16 987.16 0.00
3200.20 · Rockhaven Scholarships 1,861.82 1,861.82 0.00
3200.21 · Rockhaven Special Projects 30,202.33 30,202.33 0.00
3200.24 · Youth 6-12 Fun 431.05 431.05 0.00
3200.25 · Youth Mission Trip 901.98 901.98 0.00
3200.26 · Pat Donehoo Vanguard Deacons 104,511.61 104,511.61 0.00
3200.27 · 24 S Willson Major Repairs 28,138.00 28,138.00 0.00
3200.28 · Roof Repair 25,374.22 25,282.08 92.14
3200.30 · Endow Church Support-Spendable 22,842.70 22,842.70 0.00
3200.31 · Endow Mission & Benev-Spendable 27,068.93 27,068.93 0.00
3200.32 · Endow Rockhaven Supp-Spendable 13,283.94 13,283.94 0.00
3200.33 · Presbyterian Women 1,600.71 1,537.61 63.10
3200.34 · Willson Mural 6,200.00 0.00 6,200.00

Total 3200 · Designated Funds 397,624.94 392,404.97 5,219.97

3300 · Restricted Funds
3300.1 · Endowment General 583,716.64 582,716.64 1,000.00
3300.2 · Endowment Mission 15,343.50 15,343.50 0.00
3300.3 · Endowment Pass Through 215.00 215.00 0.00

Total 3300 · Restricted Funds 599,275.14 598,275.14 1,000.00

Net Income 42,685.37 33,590.28 9,095.09

Total Equity 1,641,419.84 1,625,885.93 15,533.91

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,987,467.69 1,951,969.09 35,498.60

First Presbyterian Church
Statement of Financial Position

Accrual Basis As of November 30, 2025

These statements have not been audited, reviewed or compiled
<3>
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Accrual Basis
Nov 25 Jan - Nov 25 Annual Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

RECEIPTS
4000 · Pledges & Offerings

4001 · Pledged Giving 34,577.78 282,116.55 307,603.00 (25,486.45) 91.71%
4002 · Unpledged Giving 7,466.06 18,555.60 40,000.00 (21,444.40) 46.39%

Total 4000 · Pledges & Offerings 42,043.84 300,672.15 347,603.00 (46,930.85) 86.5%
4020 · Per Capita Income 0.00 2,150.66 1,600.00 550.66 134.42%
4030 · Rental Income 0.00 1,043.35 1,000.00 43.35 104.34%
4060 · Interest Income 6.57 623.43 500.00 123.43 124.69%
4070 · Dividend Income 0.00 0.00 150.00 (150.00) 0.0%
4200 · In-Kind Donations 0.00 345.44 0.00 345.44 100.0%

Total RECEIPTS 42,050.41 304,835.03 350,853.00 (46,017.97) 86.88%
Total Income 42,050.41 304,835.03 350,853.00 (46,017.97) 86.88%

Gross Profit 42,050.41 304,835.03 350,853.00 (46,017.97) 86.88%
Expense

ADMINISTRATION
5000 · Advertising and Publicity 0.00 427.58 600.00 (172.42) 71.26%
5010 · Bank Service Charges 242.28 2,627.43 2,500.00 127.43 105.1%
5020 · Computer and Internet Expenses 371.67 4,651.20 5,000.00 (348.80) 93.02%
5030 · Copier Rental 730.96 7,388.96 6,000.00 1,388.96 123.15%
5040 · Insurance 0.00 24,758.00 24,758.00 0.00 100.0%
5060 · Library/Periodicals 18.60 131.50 300.00 (168.50) 43.83%
5065 · Pastor Nom Com 99.90 1,068.30 12,000.00 (10,931.70) 8.9%
5070 · Office Supplies 0.00 1,589.47 1,500.00 89.47 105.97%
5080 · Per Capita Expense 0.00 11,328.00 11,328.00 0.00 100.0%
5090 · Postage 0.00 699.02 1,600.00 (900.98) 43.69%
5100 · Session Expense 0.00 106.13 700.00 (593.87) 15.16%
5110 · Telephone 170.00 5,256.22 5,500.00 (243.78) 95.57%

Total ADMINISTRATION 1,633.41 60,031.81 71,786.00 (11,754.19) 83.63%
BUILDINGS

6000 · Equipment Maintenance 0.00 22,493.61 20,000.00 2,493.61 112.47%
6010 · Property Taxes 1,597.34 2,110.66 3,600.00 (1,489.34) 58.63%
6020 · Security 360.00 494.07 500.00 (5.93) 98.81%
6030 · Supplies 513.80 2,268.28 2,500.00 (231.72) 90.73%
6040 · Utilities 1,738.32 25,757.25 36,000.00 (10,242.75) 71.55%

Total BUILDINGS 4,209.46 53,123.87 62,600.00 (9,476.13) 84.86%
LEADERSHIP

6200 · Accounting Fees 760.00 9,850.00 9,600.00 250.00 102.6%
6220 · Leadership Expenses 144.79 637.49 750.00 (112.51) 85.0%
6230 · Legal Fees 4,035.25 4,035.25 0.00 4,035.25 100.0%
6270 · Vocation Expenses 0.00 88.72 0.00 88.72 100.0%

Total LEADERSHIP 4,940.04 14,611.46 10,350.00 4,261.46 141.17%

First Presbyterian Church
General Fund Budget Performance

November 2025
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Accrual Basis
Nov 25 Jan - Nov 25 Annual Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

First Presbyterian Church
General Fund Budget Performance

November 2025

MISSION AND OUTREACH
6300 · Local Mission 0.00 83.93 2,500.00 (2,416.07) 3.36%
6320 · Mission Pledge 826.64 9,093.04 11,000.00 (1,906.96) 82.66%
6330 · LCM Campus Ministry 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.0%
6350 · Hospitality Committee 0.00 152.23 200.00 (47.77) 76.12%

Total MISSION AND OUTREACH 826.64 19,329.20 23,700.00 (4,370.80) 81.56%
PERSONNEL EXPENSES

6400 · Pastors
6401 · Salary 7,649.02 54,111.52 55,755.00 (1,643.48) 97.05%
6402 · Housing 1,854.17 38,937.50 44,500.00 (5,562.50) 87.5%
6403 · Retirement Savings 50.00 1,050.00 1,200.00 (150.00) 87.5%
6403.1 · Pension 710.14 7,719.47 8,276.00 (556.53) 93.28%
6404 · Medical Insurance 1,462.06 15,988.83 17,790.00 (1,801.17) 89.88%
6406 · Travel Reimb 0.00 738.29 900.00 (161.71) 82.03%
6408 · Discretionary Fund 30.18 261.31 400.00 (138.69) 65.33%
6409 · Study Allowance 0.00 1,449.50 1,500.00 (50.50) 96.63%

Total 6400 · Pastors 11,755.57 120,256.42 130,321.00 (10,064.58) 92.28%
6410 · Admin Staff

6411 · Salaries and Wages 5,633.90 64,882.15 71,565.00 (6,682.85) 90.66%
Total 6410 · Admin Staff 5,633.90 64,882.15 71,565.00 (6,682.85) 90.66%
6420 · Music Staff

6421 · Salaries and Wages 3,477.86 34,221.92 37,895.00 (3,673.08) 90.31%
Total 6420 · Music Staff 3,477.86 34,221.92 37,895.00 (3,673.08) 90.31%
6440 · Payroll Taxes 704.34 7,660.87 8,291.00 (630.13) 92.4%
6450 · Health Insurance 968.45 11,314.40 11,000.00 314.40 102.86%
6470 · Workers Comp Insurance 0.00 3,995.42 3,000.00 995.42 133.18%
6480 · Staff Appreciation 177.60 305.55 500.00 (194.45) 61.11%

Total PERSONNEL EXPENSES 22,717.72 242,636.73 262,572.00 (19,935.27) 92.41%
ROCKHAVEN

6530 · Special Events
6531 · Events Food Service 421.47 421.47

Total 6530 · Special Events 421.47 421.47
Total ROCKHAVEN 421.47 421.47
SPIRITUAL GROWTH

6550 · Adult Sunday School Materials 0.00 198.03 400.00 (201.97) 49.51%
6560 · Adult Spiritual Growth 0.00 0.00 150.00 (150.00) 0.0%

Total SPIRITUAL GROWTH 0.00 198.03 550.00 (351.97) 36.01%
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Accrual Basis
Nov 25 Jan - Nov 25 Annual Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

First Presbyterian Church
General Fund Budget Performance

November 2025

WORSHIP
6600 · Worship and Communion Supplies 0.00 526.43 800.00 (273.57) 65.8%
6610 · Honorarium for Preaching 200.00 800.00 1,500.00 (700.00) 53.33%
6620 · Music

6621 · Bell Choir 0.00 350.00 350.00 0.00 100.0%
6622 · Choir 0.00 38.35 250.00 (211.65) 15.34%
6623 · Music Honorarium 0.00 820.00 1,350.00 (530.00) 60.74%
6624 · Organ, Piano, Licenses 0.00 541.04 1,500.00 (958.96) 36.07%

Total 6620 · Music 0.00 1,749.39 3,450.00 (1,700.61) 50.71%
Total WORSHIP 200.00 3,075.82 5,750.00 (2,674.18) 53.49%
YOUTH AND FAMILY

6700 · Award Bibles 0.00 0.00 100.00 (100.00) 0.0%
6705 · Christmas Stroll 96.94 174.38 250.00 (75.62) 69.75%
6710 · Church School & Supplies 0.00 104.03 350.00 (245.97) 29.72%
6720 · Church School Curric. & Library 0.00 44.97 350.00 (305.03) 12.85%
6730 · Community/Special Activities 0.00 75.00 500.00 (425.00) 15.0%
6740 · Vacation Bible School 0.00 0.00 500.00 (500.00) 0.0%
6750 · Volunteer Background Checks 0.00 0.00 100.00 (100.00) 0.0%
6760 · Youth Fellowship 0.00 0.00 400.00 (400.00) 0.0%
6770 · Youth Missions 0.00 0.00 800.00 (800.00) 0.0%

Total YOUTH AND FAMILY 96.94 398.38 3,350.00 (2,951.62) 11.89%
Total Expense 35,045.68 393,826.77 440,658.00 (46,831.23) 89.37%

Net Ordinary Income 7,004.73 (88,991.74) (89,805.00) 813.26 99.09%
Other Income/Expense

Other Income
OTHER RECEIPTS

7100 · Realized Gain(Loss) 0.00 0.00 200.00 (200.00) 0.0%
7200 · Unrealized Gain(Loss) 0.00 3,077.85 3,816.00 (738.15) 80.66%
7800 · Transfer of Funds IN 0.00 40,000.00 60,000.00 (20,000.00) 66.67%
7900 · Other Income 0.00 196.54 25,789.00 (25,592.46) 0.76%

Total OTHER RECEIPTS 0.00 43,274.39 89,805.00 (46,530.61) 48.19%
Total Other Income 0.00 43,274.39 89,805.00 (46,530.61) 48.19%
Other Expense

OTHER EXPENSES
8100 · In-Kind Expenses 0.00 329.91 0.00 329.91 100.0%
8900 · Ask My Accountant 0.00 223.30

Total OTHER EXPENSES 0.00 553.21 0.00 553.21 100.0%
Total Other Expense 0.00 553.21 0.00 553.21 100.0%

Net Other Income 0.00 42,721.18 89,805.00 (47,083.82) 47.57%
Net Income 7,004.73 (46,270.56) 0.00 (46,270.56) 100.0%
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Current Year Annual Budget 

 

The 2026 Annual Operafing Budget was approved by Session 

 on January 12, 2026 and follows. 
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First Presbyterian Church Bozeman:  2026 Approved Budget January 12, 2026

2026 Budget - Approved 
January 12, 2026 2026 Budget Notes

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

RECEIPTS

4000 · Pledges & Offerings

4001 · Pledged Giving $297,241 As of January 6, 80 pledges for $297,241.30

4002 · Unpledged Giving $42,207

Total 4000 · Pledges & Offerings $339,448

4010 · Deacons Income

4011 · Deacons Pledged Giving $15,006 As of January 6, 30 pledges for $15,006

4012 · Deacons Unpledged Giving $1,000

Total 4010 · Deacons Income $16,006

4020 · Per Capita Income $2,000

4030 · Rental Income

$1,000

4060 · Interest Income $700
4070 · Dividend Income

4200 · In-Kind Donation

Total RECEIPTS $3,700

Total Income $359,154
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First Presbyterian Church Bozeman:  2026 Approved Budget January 12, 2026

2026 Budget - Approved 
January 12, 2026 2026 Budget Notes

Expense

ADMINISTRATION

5000 · Advertising and Publicity $600

5010 · Bank Service Charges $2,500

5020 · Computer and Internet Expenses $5,000

5030 · Copier Rental $8,000 Closer to actual expenses

5040 · Insurance $26,595 Premium for 2026 provided verbally on January 8

5060 · Library/Periodicals $300

5065 · Pastor Nominating Committee $500 PNC has installation reception for Pastor Nicole

5070 · Office Supplies $1,500

5080 · Per Capita Expense $11,858 Per capita is $60.50; we have 196 members

5090 · Postage $1,600

5100 · Session Expense $700
5110 · Telephone and Internet $6,000 Closer to actual expenses

Total ADMINISTRATION $65,153

BUILDINGS

6000 · Equipment Maintenance $20,000

6010 · Property Taxes $600 Need to check with Jeff and Debbie

6020 · Security $200 No current service; may add WYZE

6030 · Supplies $2,500
6040 · Utilities $32,000 Closer to actual with some inflation

Total BUILDINGS $55,300

DEACONS

6100 · Deacons Benevolence $15,006
6110 · Kitchen $1,000

Total DEACONS $16,006  Assumes Deacons expenditures equals income, and 
non-pledged Deacons funds used for Kitchen 

LEADERSHIP

6200 · Accounting Fees $9,600
6220 · Leadership Expenses $500 Reduced to 2025 actual

staff appreciation $500

6220 · Legal Expenses

6270 - Vocation Expenses

Total LEADERSHIP $10,100

MISSION AND OUTREACH

6300 · Local Mission $2,500

6305 · Christmas Stroll In Youth and Family 6705

6320 · Mission Pledge $10,000 Proposing reduction to $10,000

6330 · Table and Grace Campus Ministry $10,000

6350 · Hospitality Committee $200

Total MISSION AND OUTREACH $22,700
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First Presbyterian Church Bozeman:  2026 Approved Budget January 12, 2026

2026 Budget - Approved 
January 12, 2026 2026 Budget Notes

PERSONNEL EXPENSES

6400 · Pastor

6401 · Salary $46,000

6402 · Housing
$46,000

6403 · Retirement Savings $0

6403.1 · Pension $9,200 10% of effective salary (housing + salary)

6404 · Medical Insurance $26,050 17.5% of effective salary plus $9,950 for child

6406 · Travel Reimb $1,000

6408 · Discretionary Fund $1,000
6409 · Study Allowance $2,000

64?? · SECA Offset $7,038

Total 6400 · Pastor $138,288

6410 · Admin Staff

6411 · Salaries and Wages $72,880

Total 6410 · Admin Staff $72,880 Includes 3% increase recommended by Presbytery

6420 · Music Staff

6421 · Salaries and Wages $39,032

Total 6420 · Music Staff
$39,032 Includes 3% increase recommended by Presbytery

6440 · Payroll Taxes $8,561

6450 · Health Insurance $11,000
6470 · Workers Comp Insurance $4,000

6480 - Staff Appreciation Under Leadership

Total Benefits $23,561

Total PERSONNEL EXPENSES $273,761
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First Presbyterian Church Bozeman:  2026 Approved Budget January 12, 2026

2026 Budget - Approved 
January 12, 2026 2026 Budget Notes

SPIRITUAL GROWTH

6550 · Adult Sunday School Materials $400

6560 · Adult Spiritual Growth $150

Total SPIRITUAL GROWTH $550

WORSHIP

6600 · Worship and Communion Supplies $800

6610 · Honorarium for Preaching $1,500

6620 · Music

6621 · Bell Choir $350

6622 · Choir $250

6623 · Music Honorarium $1,350

6624 · Organ, Piano, Licenses $1,500

Total 6620 · Music $3,450

Total WORSHIP $5,750

YOUTH AND FAMILY

6700 · Award Bibles $100

6705 · Christmas Stroll $250

6710 · Church School & Supplies $350

6720 · Church School Curric. & Library $350

6730 · Community/Special Activities $500

6750 Background Checks $100

6740 · Vacation Bible School $500

6760 · Youth Fellowship $400
6770 · Youth Missions $800

Total YOUTH AND FAMILY $3,350

Total Expense $452,670

Net Ordinary Income -$93,516
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First Presbyterian Church Bozeman:  2026 Approved Budget January 12, 2026

2026 Budget - Approved 
January 12, 2026 2026 Budget Notes

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

OTHER RECEIPTS

7100 · Realized Gain(Loss) $200

7200 · Unrealized Gain(Loss) $3,516

7300 · Grant Income

7800 · Transfer of Funds IN $60,000 As of November 30, the 24 South Willson account has 
$36,791. Normal annual income available to the church 
is $38,000.

7900 · Other Income $30,000 Assumes $30,000 from spendable endowments funds 
and contingency

Total OTHER RECEIPTS $93,516

Total Other Income $93,516

Other Expense

OTHER EXPENSES

8100 · In-Kind Expenses

8800 · Transfer of Funds OUT 4 pledges for Rockhaven for $6,200

Ask my Accountant Roof Repair:  66 Pledges for $72,257.58

Total OTHER EXPENSES $0

Total Other Expense $0

Net Other Income $93,516

Net Income $0
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Repayment Plan 

 

A Proposed Repayment Plan follows. 

  

PILP Loan Attachments, Page 33



Proposed Repayment Plan 

First Presbyterian Church of Bozeman, Montana  

Roof and Flooring Project 

 

When the Session approved moving forward with the PILP loan applicafion, it recognized that 

the church was commifting itself to 20-years of monthly loan payments. 

Using an assumed $200,000 loan total, a 5.2% interest rate and a 20-year payback, we 

calculated the monthly loan payment to be $1,342.11/month. After the $50,000 match, the 

church should have $22,257.58 available for loan payments. We should be able to make 16-

months of loan payments with those funds, taking us into August 2027 (assuming our first 

payment is due in May 2026).  

We have started to reach out to roof and floor pledgers to inquire of their willingness to pledge 

in 2027, and $8,400 has been pledged so far. When combined with 2026 pledge money, we 

would have enough for 22-months of loan payments, which would take us to February 2028 

(again assuming the first payment is due in May 2026). Although we fully expect that more 

pledgers will step forward for 2027 and confinue to do so in 2028 and beyond, we also expect 

those will be diminishing amounts and that in 2029 or possibly 2030, the church’s operafional 

budget will need to include the monthly payment. 

For nearly five-years, the church was in a holding paftern. Beginning with the Covid shut down 

spring 2020 through spring 2021, the refirement of our long-fime pastors in late-summer 2021, 

and three-plus years of an interim pastor, our church was to some extent, on standby. Our 

interim pastor was excellent, and they helped us prepare to move forward when a new, called 

pastor arrived, which was in November 2025.  

With our new pastor, we are already seeing an upfick in aftendance and donafions, so we 

expect that the cash flow into the church will be increasing, which should help us to take on this 

addifional obligafion. In addifion, we have been paying an extra $500/month towards principal 

on the 24 South Willson building loan for many years, and the loan should be paid off at least 

four-years early, in early 2033, shortening the overlap between the two loans. That will free up 

funds to make the PILP loan payment. 
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Brief Descripfion of Project Scope and Objecfives 

 

The Project Scope and Objecfives follow. 
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Project Scope and Objecfives 

First Presbyterian Church of Bozeman, Montana  

Roof and Flooring Project 

Our project is to replace the roof over our Sanctuary and replace the flooring in the church’s 

bathrooms and kitchen. 

What are the Roof Issues?  

Our clay file roof over our Sanctuary was damaged by hail storms in 2024, which led to leaks that 

affected a porfion of the ceiling and an interior wall. We filed an insurance claim and received a 

small seftlement ($21,000) to pay for replacing broken files and doing interior repairs. As we worked 

with the adjuster and roofers, it became apparent that the roof was at the end of its service life and 

that replacing some files would not be sufficient. When the major interior remodel of the church 

was done some 20-years ago, the roof was in safisfactory condifion and was not part of the work. 

Two decades have passed, and the roof now needs to be replaced, brickwork needs repair, concrete 

caps need sealing, and the crosses at the gable ends of the roof are in poor shape. 

Our church is on The Nafional Register of Historic Places, and the red clay file roof is specifically 

menfioned in the building’s nominafion. Finding a roofing material that is not clay file, is affordable, 

and meets historic requirements has been a significant challenge. In early-August 2025, Wegner 

Roofing presented us with a product from the company, Brava, their “Spanish Barrel Tile” in a 

“Tuscan Clay” color. The Brava product is a rubber/plasfic composite material that has a 50-year 

warranty, is at a doable price, and meets historic preservafion standards (we have approval from the 

City of Bozeman Historic Preservafion Officer). 

 

 

 

 

 

What about the Floors? 

The kitchen floor has not held up well since the major interior remodel and is the highest priority for 

replacement. Some of the other bathroom floors are splifting at the seams. Overall, the flooring 

material in the kitchen and bathrooms has been almost impossible for our Sexton to keep clean. We 

have not had a source of funds to do this project, and the Session believes this Capital Campaign 

and PILP loan is an appropriate fime to move forward. 

Church roof and detail of east section and sample of the Brava “Spanish Barrel Tile” product 
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Bylaws 

 

The most current Bylaws follow. 

  

PILP Loan Attachments, Page 37



 

 

 

 

 

 

Clerk of Session By-Laws Cerfificafion lefter to be added 
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BY.LAWS OF FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH
OF

BOZEMAN, MONTANA

EFFECTIVE DATE - FEBRUARY 4,2002

The First Presbyterian Church of Bozeman, Montana, is a church and congregation of
the Presbytery of Yellowstone, Synod of the Rocky Mountains, the Presbyterian Church
(U.S.A.), located at Bozeman, Montana.

The First Presbyterian Church of Bozeman, Montana, is a non-profit cot'poration
originally chartered by the State of Montana,

1. The term "Church", as used herein to refer to the First Presbyterian Church
of Bozeman, Montana, shall be understood to include the terms "congregation" and
"corporation" unless othenrvise specified herein. For the purpose of these by-laws, the
terms "Board Members", "Trustees", "Ruling Elders", and "session" are synonymous.
The term "Board of Trustees" shall likewise be synonymous with the term "Board of
Directors".

2. MEMBERS

A. The members of the church shall be communicant members in good
standing as defined by the usages and rules of the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.),
regardless of age.

B. As required by the laws of the State of Montana, only the members
who are adults under the laws of the State shall be eligible to vote on questions dealing
with property and matters that are strictly the business of the corporation, Othenruise,
all members of the church are eligible to vote at all stated and special meetings of the
Church.

3. MEETINGS

A. Annual meeting. There shall be a stated meeting of the church
annually on the first Sunday in February for the transaction of any business properly
coming before such a meeting. The hour and place of this meeting shall be set by the
Session. The date of the annual meeting may be temporarily changed by the Session
when necessary, provided that the required public notice is given. The Annual Report
shall be available to the congregation the Sunday before the meeting.

B. Special meetings of the church may be called by the Session or the
Presbytery. The purpose of all special meetings shall be clearly stated in the call of
such meetings and no other matter save that specified in the call be considered.

C. Public notice of time, place and purpose of all meetings of the church
shall be announced at a regular service from the pulpit and/or the church bulletin on at
least two Sundays immediately preceding the day of the meeting.

D. A quorum for the transaction of business at a meeting of the church
shall consist of the moderator and one tenth of the members.
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E. Conduct of meetings. All meetings of the church shall be opened
and closed with prayer. Meetings shall be conducted in accordance with the
Constitution of the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.).

F. Allvoting shall be in person. Proxies shall not be recognized.

G. Presiding officer. Ordinarily, the moderator of the Session shall
preside over all meetings of the church. ln case the duly installed pastor is ill or
othenryise unable to be present, or if the pastor and elders agree that the subjects to be
discussed require it, or in case the office of pastor is vacant, a minister of the
Presbytery of Yellowstone shall be invited by Session, with approval of the Presbytery's
Committee on Ministry, to preside.

H, Secretary. The Clerk of Session shall be the secretary of all
meetings of the church and/or corporation, and shall have all the powers and duties of
the secretary of a non-profit corporation under the laws of the State of Montana, ln the
event of his/her inability to serve, the Session shall designate a temporary secretary in
his/her stead.

4. CHURC.h| OFFTCERS

A. Church officers (Elders, Deacons) will be elected at a special meeting
of the congregation to be held on the first Sunday following Easter. Following
necessary training and examination as prescribed in the Book of Order, they will be
ordained and installed on the first Sunday of June.

B. Filling vacancies. Vacancies occurring between annual meetings will
be filled in accordance with procedures described in the Book of Order.

5. NOMINATING COMMITTEE

A. Nominations of candidates for vacancies on the Session, the Board
of Deacons, and Rockhaven Commission shall be made by a nominating committee
composed of seven communicant members of the church.

B. The Church Nominating Committee shall be constituted in accord
with the Presbyterian Form of Government 14.0201. Two members shall be
designated by and from Session, one of whom will serve as moderator. One member
shall be designated by and from the Board of Deacons. Four members, from the
congregation at large, none of whom may be currently serving on Session or the Board
of Deacons, shall be elected at a special meeting of the congregation to be held on the
first Sunday following Easter.

6. THE SESSION

A. Composition
The Session shall consist of the elders duly elected to a term of

active service on the Session, and a moderator who shall be the installed pastor.
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B. Election
Up to seventeen (17) elders, at least sixteen (16) of whom are to

serve in 2002, up to fifteen (1 5) elders, at least fourteen (14) of whom are to serve in
2003, up to thirleen (13) elders, at least twelve (12) of whom are to serve in 2004 and
subsequent years are to be elected from the active membership of the congregation at
large, and (1) additional member who may be elected from those members of the
congregation who are under the age ol 25 at the time of the election.

The "at large" members of the Session are to be divided into three nearly equal
classes. One class of not less than four (4) (elected for a term of three years) shall be
elected each year at a special meeting of the congregation to be held on the first
Sunday after Easter.

The "additional" member of the Session shall be elected for a term of one year, and
may be elected at a special meeting of the congregation to be held on the first Sunday
after Easter.

C. Duties and Powers
The Session shall have the duties and powers as set forth in the

Constitution of the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) and these by-laws. The full
administrative responsibility of the church, both spiritual and corporate, shall reside in

the Session. The Session may set up commissions and committees to which it may
add communicant members.

7. BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CORPORATION

A. All persons of legal age under the laws of the State of Montana
elected to serve as elders, and members of the Session, shall also serve during their
term as the members of the Board of Directors of the First Presbyterian Church of
Bozeman, a Montana corporation. The Board members shall have the power and
duties under the laws of Montana to manage the affairs of the corporation.

B. A quorum for the transaction of the business of the Directors shall be
the same as that of the Session, namely one third.

C. All meetings of the Directors shall be presided over by a chairperson
who shall be elected annually from its membership.

D. Meetings of the Board of Directors may be held concurrently with
meetings of the Session.

8. DEACONS

A. Composition
There shall be eighteen (18) Deacons, divided into three classes

of six each. One class (elected for a term of three years) shall be elected each year at
a special meeting of the church to be held on the first Sunday after Easter. A deacon
having served a total of six years shall be ineligible for re-election for a period of at
least one year.
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B. Organization
The Board of Deacons shall elect a moderator and a secretary

from among its members. The secretary shall keep a record of the board's
proceedings.

C. Duties and Powers
The Board of Deacons shall have the duties and powers as set

forth in the constitution of the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) and these by-laws.

D. The Deacons shall hold stated meetings. One-third of the deacons
shall constitute a quorum for any duly called meeting of the Board of Deacons.

11. AMENDMENTS

These by-laws may be amended by the Congregation, subject to the
charter of the corporation, the laws of the State of Montana, and the Constitution of the
Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.), at any regular or special meeting called for the purpose,
by a two-thirds vote of the members of the congregation present and voting, and
provided that a full reading of the proposed changes (or a printed or duplicated
distribution of the same) shall have been made in connection with the call of the
meeting.

10. REPEAL

Any previously adopted or amended by-laws of the First Presbyterian
Church of Bozeman, Montana are hereby repealed.

1. EFFECTIVE DATE

These by-laws were adopted by the congregation on the 3rd of
February, 2002, and became effective immediately.

4
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Arficles of Incorporafion and Amendments 

 

Our 1905 Arficles of Incorporafion and Amendments follow. 

  

PILP Loan Attachments, Page 43



 

 

 

 

 

 

Clerk of Session Arficles of Incorporafion  

and Amendments Cerfificafion Lefter to be added. 
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C ERTIFICATION OF  COPIES

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set

my hand and affixed the Great Seal of the State

of Montana, at Helena, the Capital, this 20th

day of January, 2026

Certificate Number: 84171931

      I, CHRISTI JACOBSEN, Secretary of State for the State of Montana,

certify that the copies being provided for

047222,062983,112444,119760,144484,147650,168005,307227,310441,330375,

349300,702982, are a true and correct copy of the document(s) filed with this

office for

FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF BOZEMAN, MONTANA.

     The Secretary of State's office does not certify the legal sufficiency of the

substance of the certified copies provided and disclaims any and all or liability

arising from or as a result of the substantive information provided in each copy.

Christi Jacobsen

Montana Secretary of State
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Contracts 

 

Copies of Roof and Flooring Bid Documents follow. 
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Wegner Roofing & Solar Corp.

2913 Millennium Circle

Billings, MT 59102

Ph: 406.850.9842

Fax: None

Customer

Church, First Presbyterian

26 West Babcock Street

Bozeman, MT 59715

clbeck1944@gmail.com

Company Representative

Daine Muller

(406) 696-2817

daine.muller@wegnerroofing.com

daine.muller@wegnerroofing.com

This agreement is made and entered into by and between Church, First Presbyterian (hereinafter referred to as “Owner”); and Wegner Roofing & Solar Corp.

(hereinafter referred to as “WRS”). In consideration of the promises made herein, the Contractor agrees to do the following work:

Description Quantity Price

ROOFING

Brava Spanish Tile

This includes removal of 1 layer of underlayment, 1 layer of tiles, installation of new synthetic underlayment, 2 rows of

ice and water on the eaves and 1 row in the valleys(if present), venting to match existing, Brava Spanish tiles.

All haul away and permits included.

Project will be to manufacturer's specs, building code, and existing roof conditions.

Final payment due at substantial completion. Warranty work will be completed after work is paid in full.

86.00 EA $127,764.00

Labor Charge | 12/12 Pitch Steep Charge 71.50 SQ $6,077.50

Equipment Rental, Mobilization and Disposal 1.00 EA $7,455.00

Sheathing | 7/16" OSB (Per Piece)

To replace the sheathing as per the building code , and building inspector.
268.00 EA $30,820.00

Coping on Concrete Areas

Concrete wall coping to prevent further water damage and provide a protective-finished look. This will deflect and drain

water off of the wall to prevent water from seeping in and causing cracking below

223.00 EA $10,302.60

ALLOWANCE | MASONRY

We think it would be good to have an allowance built in for potential masonry work, billed if required.
1.00 EA $10,000.00

Subtotal $192,419.10

Total $192,419.10

Grand Total: $192,419.10

Owner understands the purpose and function of a General Contractor, and has selected Wegner Rooofing & Solar Corp.

PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Progress payment due within 30 days of substantial completion of each trade.

First Payment (Due upon Contract Signing) 96209.55

Final Payment (Due upon Completion of Job) 96209.55

Commencement of Work and Substantial Completion: Construction time through substantial completion: 52 weeks, not including setbacks and delays caused by: 

holidays, change order approvals, shortage of materials, additional time needed to complete change orders, accidents, delays by Owner, and other delays unavoidable
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or unforeseen by Contractor. Authorizing this Construction Agreement signifies that the Contractor and Owner have agreed to all the above information,

including Payment Schedule, Change Orders, Work to be Done, and Price. 

 

 

WRS Authorization Date Customer Authorization 1 Date

 

For Invoice Questions, contact your WRS Sales Representative.

Discounts Any discounts offered to you by WRS may be revoked if payment terms are not honored, all discounts offered to you will be revoked at the sole discretion of

WRS. See Late Payments and Penalties for further details.

By signing below, you acknowledge that you have read and agree to the terms of this Worksheet.

Customer Signature 2 Date

 

Wegner Roofing & Solar Corporation Roofing Contract & Payment Terms

With this contract, Wegner Roofing & Solar Corporation sets forth the agreement between Wegner Roofing & Solar Corporation (hereinafter “WRS”) and First 

Presbyterian Church (hereinafter “Customer” to establish the working terms for work to be completed at 26 West Babcock Street, Bozeman, MT 59715. In addition to 

the working terms, this contract also establishes the agreed upon payment schedule between WRS and Customer.

Page 2 of 4
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daine.muller@wegnerroofing.com 

Please Review and Initial the Below Items:

Shingle Type/Color/Delivery Instructions: N/A / N/A / None

Existing Property Damage (Fascia Rot, Driveway Cracks,etc.): None

Liability Disclosure Addendum

Initial Below:

I understand that this is a construction site, and agree to use caution when entering and exiting my property and to ensure the safety of my family members, friends,

children and pets on the premises. I understand and accept the risks of falling debris and errant nails. It is my responsibility to use reasonable caution and I agree to

release and hold harmless Wegner Roofing & Solar Corporation, of any responsibility for any injury, damage to property or death that may occur due in part or in whole

to any negligence on my part. I understand it is my responsibility to secure any items in my home that may be fragile or might fall resulting in injury or death. Any

damage to any items is the sole responsibility of Customer. After a siding job has reached substantial completion, it is the sole resposibility of Customer to make sure

HVAC, plumbing, electrical systems, and hot tubs are in working order.

All WRS vehicles are rated for driveway usage and any damage and/or cracks resulting from routine driveway usage and/or parking in the driveway to complete the job

is not the responsibility of Wegner Roofing & Solar Corporation.

I understand that any punctured lines are not the responsibility of Wegner Roofing & Solar Corporation during the installation process. Code provides for installation

standards for roofing and all code standards are followed by WRS. In the event that an electric, HVAC, Plumbing, etc. line is damaged during the installation process, it

is the sole responsibility of Customer to repair.

__________Right of Rescission and Property Disclosure Under MT State Law, you have the right to cancel this contract within 3 business days of the contract date.

By initialing here I confirm that I have been informed of the cancellation information found on this contract titled “Notice of Cancellation for Contract”.

Cancellation I choose to cancel this contract Customer Signature_____________________________Date_______

Terms I understand that a WRS Representative is available upon request to inspect all furnace vent connections that may become unattached during the roofing

process. I understand it is my responsibility to ensure these connections are secure or request a WRS Representative to inspect the crucial connections, so that Carbon

Monoxide does not enter my dwelling. I agree that this is my responsibility to ensure the safety of my family and agree to hold harmless Wegner Roofing & Solar

Corporation of all liability associated with Carbon Monoxide and/or furnace vent connections. I further understand that Carbon Monoxide is a deadly Gas and Serious

injury or death may occur as a result of furnace vents becoming disconnected.

In the event of rotten decking, WRS will repair and/or replace rotten decking at the expense of Customer. Not replacing rotten decking will void your manufacturer

warranty as well as your 5 Year Workmanship Warranty from WRS (1 year on gutters). It is at the discretion of the WRS Roofing Crew to remove all felted areas on your

roof. New felt may be placed over existing felt in some areas. A thorough inspection of existing decking is still conducted of any areas with an additional felt layer.

A new roofing system will not remedy existing issues to framing, decking, fascia or soffit. If agreed upon in writing in the special instructions above, any of these type of 

repairs can be made at the expense and request of Customer prior to the installation of the roof. A change order will be issued for any decking repairs. 

 

Venue all suits arising out of or related to this agreement shall be filed in the courts of Yellowstone County. 

 

Warranty WRS includes a 5 Year Workmanship Warranty on all WRS roofing systems (1 year on gutters)(No warranty on repairs), which protects against poor 

workmanship. WRS is not responsible for normal wear and tear. See complete warranty information for details. Warranty begins upon payment in full of total 

contract amount and warranty will be voided by contracts not paid in full. Gutters that have been removed and reattached have no warranty from Wegner Roofing 

& Solar. Any existing material that is detached and re-installed will have no labor or material warranty on it. This agreement will follow the 6' rule, the general industry 

rule of thumb for minor blemishes (touchups, paint match, caulk lines, etc.). If the flaw isn’t visible from 6 feet away under normal lighting conditions, it will be considered 

acceptable. WRS shall not be held liable for the formation of ice dams or any resulting damage. Ice dams are typically caused by insufficient attic ventilation and/or 

inadequate insulation, which are outside the scope of work provided by WRS. It is the responsibility of the property owner to ensure proper attic conditions are 

maintained to prevent such occurrences. Non-Warranty Service Call: If a service call is requested and determined not to be covered under warranty, Customer agrees 

to pay standard service charges for time, labor, and materials. 

 

Payments First payment is due at the signing of this contract. Failure to make first payment may result in work stoppage. Wegner Roofing & Solar Corporation is not
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liable for damages that may occur due to work stoppage for failure to make initial contract payment to property. This includes but is not limited to flooding, water

damage, theft of material, etc. Final roof payment is due to WRS upon substantial completion of each trade. Any and all final trade payments are due upon completion

of trade. Final payments not received within 30 days of completion will be considered failure to pay and will be subject to Failure to Pay Penalties. See Failure to Pay

Penalties for further details. 

 

Failure to Pay Penalties. A maximum penalty assessed against the total remainder due starting on day 31 after substantial completion of the trade, all

discounts will be revoked at the sole discretion of WRS and the account is subject to being sent to a 3rd party collection company after 60 days Collection company

reports to all bureaus. Failure to pay may also result in Theft of Service charges being filed per MT law in addition to any necessary civil remedies. If this is an insurance

claim, WRS will still be paid by Customer even if the Customer is waiting on their insurnace funds. 

 

Wegner Roofing & Solar reserves the right to employ qualified sub-contractors to perform portions of the work required on this project. The selection and management

of sub-contractors will be overseen by Wegner Roofing & Solar to ensure all work meets the quality and standards agreed upon in this contract. Wegner Roofing & Solar

remains fully responsible for the performance and completion of all contracted work, whether performed directly or by sub-contractors. 

 

Notice of Cancellation for Contract 

If I choose to exercise my 3 Day Right of Rescission, I understand that by signing and dating in the space provided will make this contract null and void and no work will

be provided by WRS. I understand it is my responsibility to mail 1 copy of this cancelled contract to the corporate office of Wegner Roofing & Solar Corporation to 2913

Millennium Circle, Billings, MT 59101 or to Info@wegnerroofing.com post marked or time stamped no later than 3 business days after the date and time that this

contract was executed. If the Customer elects to cancel this Agreement after the expiration of the three-day right of rescission period provided under applicable law, the

Customer agrees to pay the Company liquidated damages equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of the total contract value plus any restocking/non returnable materials. 

 

Wegner Roofing & Solar Corporation Representatives do not make verbal contracts and any terms not disclosed on a contract are considered null and void. 

 

In the event a party is forced to seek legal action to enforce the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to its reasonable attorney fees and legal

costs, including costs before filing a suit. 

 

We accept personal checks, money orders, cashiers checks or credit cards. (Make checks payable to Wegner Roofing & Solar Corporation ) There is a 3.0% processing

fee for credit card transactions. Returned checks will result in a returned check fee of $50 and/or potential hot check charges filed with the appropriate authorities. 

 

 

 

Customer Signature 3 Date
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Congregafion and Corporafion Resolufions 

 

Cerfificafions of the January 18, 2026 votes follow. 
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The Congregafion and Corporafion votes will be added 
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Historic Compliance 

 

Correspondence with the City of Bozeman  

Historic Preservafion Officer follows. 
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Truly realistic  
Our proprietary process creates the most 
authentic-looking Spanish barrel tile on the market. 

Superior performance 
Brava is designed to withstand even the most 
severe weather, boasting the highest hail 
resistance rating in the industry.

Enhanced curb appeal 
Curb appeal directly correlates with owner 
satisfaction and higher property value.

Maintenance free 
Brava’s proprietary formulation ensures extreme 
durability.

Color technology 
Brava’s proprietary multi-coloring process 
means you get the authentic appearance of a 
natural product, complete with variegated colors 
throughout the entire product.  

Fully sustainable 
Brava uses recycled material to create a roof that 
is fully recyclable.

Complete 
Brava offers a complete line of accessory tiles.

Brava Spanish Barrel Tile Black Brown Blend Brava Spanish Barrel Tile French Clay

Brava Spanish Barrel Tile Mediterranean Brava Spanish Terra Cotta

bravarooftile.com • (844) 290-4196 • info@bravarooftile.com

Brava Spanish Barrel Tile

Beautifully authentic  
high-performance roofing.
The beautiful look of a Spanish barrel tile roof without the maintenance.
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© Brava 2024 SBT.SS.V6.0324

Spanish Field Tile

Eave Starter

Ridge Closure

Description

Hip & Rake

Top Ridge

Bullnose

Rake Edge (Optional)

2.9 lbs.

0.6 lbs.

0.5 lbs.

Weight

3.5 lbs.

4.2 lbs.

3.9 lbs.

3.0 lbs.

13" x 16 1/2"

11 3/4" x 3"

11 3/4" x 2 1/2"

Dimensions

8 1/4" x 9" x 17 1/2"

10" x 10 3/8" x 17"

7 3/4" x 8 3/4" x 17 1/2"

5 1/2" x 6 1/2" x 16"

Authentic Look

Aesthetics

Multi-Colored Variegated

Brava  
Spanish Barrel Tile Clay / Concrete Spanish Tile

Fire Retardant: Class A or Class C

Maintenance Free

Performance

Wind Resistance: 188+ mph*

Colorfast

Impact Resistance: Class 4

Hail Warrantied

Freeze/Thaw Resistant

Clay / Concrete Spanish Tile

Varies by manufacturer

Varies by manufacturer

Requires repair throughout life cycle 

Varies; concrete may develop 
efflorescence (powdery appearance)

Lightweight

Installation

Estimated Waste Factor

Gun Nailed in Cold Weather

Low
High; tiles with hairline cracks or 

broken during install will  
be discarded

Class 4 hail rating

Tuscan Clay

Autumn

Aged Mission

Graphite

Black Brown Blend

Mediterranean Pine Green

Terra Cotta

French ClayWhite

Arendale

Terra Cotta Brown

Antique Clay

Onyx

Vintage Terra Cotta

Class A fire rating 
available

 Weight Per Square 281 lbs./sq.

Unparalleled Performance

Clay / Concrete Spanish Tile

Brava  
Spanish Barrel Tile

Brava  
Spanish Barrel Tile

bravarooftile.com • (844) 290-4196 • info@bravarooftile.com

*Brava tiles are tested and approved to withstand wind speeds of up to 188 mph with nails and 
up to 211 mph with high wind / screw installation.

Tolerances +or- 1/2".   All specifications subject to change without notice.

The printed colors shown may vary from actual colors. Before making a final selection, be sure  
to review actual material samples and roof installations. Please contact your salesperson for 
further assistance.

In order to achieve certain fire and wind ratings, special installation instructions may be required. 
Please reference Brava Roof Tile installation manuals at www.BravaRoofTile.com for more details.

 

Premium Blend

Premium Blend Premium Blend

Premium Blend

Note: Premium Blend and  
Title 24 Cool Roof Colors are 
available as an upcharge from 
Standard Color pricing. Please 
consult your sales representative 
for additional information.











Cool Roof Color

Cool Roof Color
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	Header label 1: PRESBYTERIAN INVESTMENT & LOAN PROGRAM 
	Header label 2: 100 Witherspoon Street * Louisville KY 40202-1396 
	Header label 3: (800) 903-7457 * website: pilp.pcusa.org 
	Header label 4: email: loan.help@pcusa.org 
	Header label 5: LOAN APPLICATION 
	date of app label: DATE (MM/DD/YYYY):
	date of app: 
	section a label: SECTION A: GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT BORROWER
	Name of Church: First Presbyterian Church of Bozeman, Montana
	corp name label: BORROWER'S NAME AS LISTED ON ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OR LATEST AMENDMENT TO ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION
	Street  Address: 26 West Babcock
	street label: STREET ADDRESS
	City: Bozeman
	city label 1: CITY
	St: MT
	St-Label Address: ST
	Zip: 59715
	zip label: ZIP
	Mailing Address: P.O. Box 1150
	mailing addr label: MAILING ADDRESS  IF DIFFERENT THAN STREET ADDRESS
	City - Mailing: Bozeman
	city label 2: CITY
	St - Mailing: MT
	St-Label Mailing: ST
	Zip - Mailing: 59771
	Phone: 406-586-9194
	phone label: PHONE
	Fax: 
	fax label: FAX
	County: Gallatin
	county label: COUNTY
	Date Charted 2: 06/1872
	Date Charted Label: CHARTER DATE (MM/YYYY)
	Amount of Loan Needed: 200000
	loan amt label: LOAN AMOUNT REQUESTED
	Length of Loan Term: 20
	loan term label: LOAN TERM (YEARS)
	Desired Closing Date: April 2026
	desired closing label: DESIRED CLOSING DATE
	Date Construction Begins: May 2026
	const begins label: CONSTRUCTION BEGINS
	Funds Needed: April 2026
	funds needed label: FUNDS NEEDED BY
	title of property 1: If church, whose name is on the title to the church property?
	Church Title: Off
	Title Church: CHURCH
	Presbytery Title: Yes
	Title Presbytery: PRESBYTERY
	title of property 2: If church, will church property serve as collateral for the loan?
	Church Collateral Yes: Yes
	Yes collateral: YES 
	Church Collateral No: Off
	No collateral: NO
	title of property 3: Estimated value of land and buildings
	Estimated Value: 7489000
	title of property 4: Number of acres
	Number of acres: 0.1
	Purpose of Loan: PURPOSE OF LOAN (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
	New Const Header: NEW CONSTRUCTION
	New Construction 1: 
	0: Off

	NC 1: SANCTUARY
	New Construction 2: Off
	NC 2: CHRISTIAN ED SPACE
	New Construction 3: Off
	NC 3: MULTI-PURPOSE BLDG
	New Construction 4: Off
	NC 4: ENERGY EFFICIENCY
	New Construction 5: Off
	NC 5: ACCESSIBILTY
	Renov Header: RENOVATIONS/REPAIRS
	Renovations 1: 
	0: Off

	RR 1: SANCTUARY
	Renovations 2: Off
	RR 2: CHRISTIAN ED SPACE
	Renovations 3: Off
	RR 3: MULTI-PURPOSE BLDG
	Renovations 4: Off
	RR 4: ENERGY EFFICIENCY
	Renovations 5: Off
	RR 5: ACCESSIBILITY
	Renovations 6: Off
	RR 6: SAFETY & TECHNOLOGY
	Purchase Header: PURCHASE
	Purchase 1: 
	0: Off

	PUR 1: EXISTING BLDG
	Purchase 2: Off
	PUR 2: LAND/SITE
	Purchase 3: Off
	PUR 3: NCD SITE
	Refin Header: REFINANCE
	Refinance 1: 
	0: Off

	REF 1: EXISTING MORTGAGE
	Refinance 2: Off
	REF 2: BOND ISSUE
	Refinance 3: Off
	REF 3: CONSTRUCTION LOAN
	Other Purpose Loan: Yes
	OTHER PUR LABEL: OTHER PURPOSE OF LOAN
	Other Purpose of Loan: Sanctuary Roof Replacement and Kitchen and Bathrooms Floor Replacement
	For Office Use Only Label: FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
	Received: 
	PIN: 
	Presbytery: 
	Synod: 
	received: DATE RECEIVED
	PIN #: PIN NUMBER
	PBY: PRESBYTERY NAME
	SYN: SYNOD NAME
	BottomPgLabel1: PAGE 1
	Renovations 7: Off
	RR 7: DISASTER RELIEF
	Current Pastor Info: PASTOR/LEADERSHIP INFORMATION
	Current Pastor: Nicole Melara
	current pastor label: PASTOR/LEADERSHIP
	At Church since: 11/24/25
	AT CHURCH LABEL: START DATE
	Daytime Phone: 406-586-9194
	Email_3: pastornicole@fpcbozeman.org
	pastor phone: PHONE
	pastor email label: EMAIL
	how many pastors label: How many head pastors have served this church (exclude interims and associates)?
	How many head pastors have served this church exclude interims and associates: 19
	Pastor Tenure: If current tenure less than 5 years, list previous call:
	previous call1: Ridgchild Crystal Lake Prebyterian Church Crystal Lake, IL   
	previous call label 1: CHURCH, CITY, ST
	previous call from1 field: 2023
	previous call from label 1: FROM (YYYY)
	DASH:  - 
	previous call to 1 field: 2025
	previous year to 1 label: TO (YYYY)
	previous call2: North Shore Prebyterian Church Shorewood, WI   
	previous call label 2: CHURCH, CITY, ST
	previous call from 2a: 2020
	previous call to 2a: 2023
	previous call from 2 label: FROM (YYYY)
	previous year to label: TO (YYYY)
	Loan Contact: CONTACT FOR LOAN APPLICATION
	Name of Loan Contact: John A. Sacklin
	Title_2: Elder and Corporation President
	CONT LABLE 0: NAME
	CONT LABLE 2: TITLE
	Phone_2: 406-223-3251
	Email_2: jasacklin@gmail.com
	CONT LABLE 3: PHONE
	CONT LABLE 4: EMAIL
	Clerk of Session Label: CLERK OF SESSION
	COS NAME: Donna Beck
	COS NAME LABEL: NAME
	COS PHONE: 406-539-0917
	COS EMAIL: donnabeck330@gmail.com
	COS PHONE LABEL: PHONE
	COS EMAIL LABEL: EMAIL
	Attorney Info: APPLICANT'S ATTORNEY INFORMATION
	Applicants Attorney: 
	Attorney Name: APPLICANT'S ATTORNEY
	Address_2: 
	City_3: 
	St_3: 
	Zip_3: 
	Attorney ADD: MAILING ADDRESS
	Attorney ADD CITY: CITY
	Attorney ADD ST: STATE
	Attorney ADD ZIP: ZIP
	Phone_3: 
	Fax_2: 
	Email_5: 
	Attorney ADD PHONE: PHONE
	Attorney ADD FAX: FAX
	Attorney ADD EMAIL: EMAIL
	Legal documents: Off
	Check here for Attorney: CHECK HERE IF YOU WOULD LIKE COPIES OF LEGAL DOCUMENTS SENT TO YOUR ATTORNEY FOR REVIEW.
	Insurance Agent: BORROWER'S INSURANCE INFORMATION
	Agency: Brotherhood Mutual, Glidewell Investment and Insurance 
	Agents Name: Jennifer LaPrees
	Insurance Agency name: AGENCY NAME
	Insurance Agent name: AGENT'S NAME
	Phone_4: 406-541-4449
	Fax_3: 
	Email_6: ministry@glidewell.pro
	Insurance Agency PHONE: PHONE
	Insurance Agency FAX: FAX
	Insurance Agency EMAIL: EMAIL
	BottomPgLabel2: PAGE 2
	SEC B header: SECTION B: COMMUNITY DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION
	SEC B 1: Factors expected to contribute to the growth or decline of your parish/community's population and economy.
	Factors expected to contribute to church growth: Bozeman, Montana has been one of the fastest growing communities in the United States, with a population increase of 2 to 3% annually. The attraction of surrounding natural resources and outdoor recreation opportunities, including proximity to Yellowstone National Park, combined with high-tech industries, Montana State University (the state's largest with 17,000 students), and an airport with direct flights to the east and west coasts make it an attractive place to live. The ability of people to work remotely, a booming economy, and continued enrollment growth at Montana State University helped more than double housing prices in about three years, beginning in 2020.
	Demographics: CHURCH DEMOGRAPHICS - CHECK ALL THAT APPLY
	Ch Demo 1: 
	0: Off

	ch demo ncd label: NEW CHURCH DEVELOPMENT <10 YEARS OLD
	Ch Demo 2: Off
	ch demo SUB label: SUBURBAN
	Ch Demo 3: Off
	ch demo URBAN label: URBAN
	Ch Demo 4: Yes
	ch demo RURAL label: RURAL/SMALL TOWN
	Ch Demo 5: Off
	ch demo FED label: FEDERATED/UNION CHURCH
	Ethnicity: PREDOMINANT ETHNICITY OF MEMBERS - STATISTICAL PURPOSES ONLY
	Ethnicity 1: Off
	eth afr-am label: AFRICAN-AMERICAN
	Ethnicity 2: Yes
	eth CAU label: CAUCASIAN
	Ethnicity 3: Off
	eth HIS-LAT label: HISPANIC/LATINO
	Ethnicity 4: Off
	eth MID-EAST label: MIDDLE EASTERN
	Ethnicity 5: Off
	eth NAT am label: NATIVE AMERICAN
	Ethnicity 6: Off
	eth MULTI label: MULTI-CULTURAL
	Ethnicity 7: Off
	eth KOR-am label: KOREAN-AMERICAN
	Ethnicity 8: Off
	eth OTH KOR label: OTHER ASIAN
	Other Asian: 
	Ethnicity 9: Off
	eth OTHER label: OTHER
	Other: 
	SEC C header: SECTION C: CHURCH STATISTICAL INFORMATION
	SEC C paragraph: If your church participates in the General Assembly's Annual Statistical Report each year, the historical data for membership and average weekly attendance may be found on line at https://church-trends.pcusa.org/church/search/. From this page you can find your congregation.  On subsequent page you have an option to view statistical information about your church if it has been submitted.
	link to tenyeartrend: 
	stat membership label: CHURCH MEMBERSHIP
	stat ATTENDANCE label: AVERAGE WEEKLY ATTENDANCE
	stat estimated age label: ESTIMATED MEMBERSHIP BY AGE CATEGORIES
	stat year 1: 2020
	membership 1: 227
	stat year 2: 2021
	membership 2: 227
	stat yr 3: 2022
	membership 3: 227
	sec c year 4: 2023
	membership 4: 192
	sec c year 5: 2024
	membership 5: 196
	attendance 1: 125
	attendance 2: 85
	attendance 3: 64
	attendance 4: 85
	attendance 5: 126
	sec c age 1: % UNDER 45
	AGE 1: 26
	sec c age 2: % 45 TO 65
	AGE 2: 18
	sec c age 3: % OVER 65
	AGE 3: 56
	label purged membership: What year was the membership roll last purged?
	1 Ave Weekly Att: 2023
	sec c PLEDGE LABEL: PLEDGE INFORMATION - OPERATING BUDGET
	2 year label: 2 YEARS AGO
	last year label: LAST YEAR
	current year label: CURRENT YEAR
	sec c PLEDGE LABEL 1: Number of potential pledging units in church
	2 year potential: 133
	last year potential: 130
	current year potential: 142
	sec c PLEDGE LABEL 2: Number that actually pledge
	2 year actual: 86
	last year actual: 77
	current year actual: 80
	BottomPgLabel3A: PAGE 3
	Ch demo 6: Off
	ch demo MATT label: MATTHEW 25 CHURCH/GROUP
	SEC D header: SECTION D: SOURCES OF REPAYMENT AND OTHER DEBT
	ch build label: BUILDING FUND CAMPAIGN
	ch build label 1: 1. Total pledged to capital campaign
	Church Building Fund Campaign: 72257.58
	over: over
	How many years: 1
	years: years.
	ch build label 1a: Number of pledges
	Number of pledges: 66
	ch build label 2: 2. Pledges will be paid over what period?
	from: from
	Starting: late-2025
	to: to
	End of pledge repayment: December 2026
	ch build label 3: 3. Was your capital campaign directed by a professional campaign service?
	Future Camp Planned-Yes: Off
	GFCS Yes: YES
	Future Camp Planned No: Yes
	GFCS No: NO
	ch build label 4: 4. If yes, what campaign service was used?
	Church Financial Campaign Service: 
	ch build label 5: 5. Are future building fund campaigns planned?
	Yes campaign recently: Off
	Campaign Yes: YES
	No campaign recently: Yes
	Campaign No: NO
	ch build label 6: 6. If yes, what are the dates?
	Future campaign: 
	Future campaign ends: 
	ch build label 7: 7. In prior capital campaigns, what percent of money pledged was actually received?
	Percentage of paid pledges from prior campagin: 100%
	ch build label 8: 8. If you have not had a campaign recently, please check this box.
	Check Box ques 8: Off
	PROJECTED header: PROJECTED NEW LOANS TO FUND THIS PROJECT
	Text2: (If exact information is not known, use anticipated information.)
	PROJECT1: LENDER
	PROJECT2: AMOUNT
	PROJECT3: LOAN
RATE
	PROJECT4: TERM OF
LOAN (years)
	PROJECT5: MONTHLY
PAYMENT
	New loan lender 1: 
	Lender Amount 1: 
	Interest Rate 1: 
	Length of Loan 1: 
	Monthly Payments 1: 
	New loan lender 2: 
	Lender Amount 2: 
	Interest Rate 2: 
	Length of Loan 2: 
	Monthly Payments 2: 
	New loan lender 3: 
	Lender Amount 3: 
	Interest Rate 3: 
	Length of Loan 3: 
	Monthly Payments 3: 
	Total of monthly payments: 0
	TOTALS: TOTALS:
	Total: 0
	CURRENT DEBT HEADER: CURRENT DEBT - LIST ALL CURRENT LOANS
	loans to repaid: (Check any loans to be paid by new ILP loan.)
	CURRENTDEBT1: LENDER
	CURRENTDEBT2: ORIGINAL
AMOUNT
	CURRENTDEBT4: MONTHLY
PAYMENT
	CURRENTDEBT5: MATURITY
DATE
	CURRENTDEBT6: LOAN
RATE
	Current Lender 1: First Security Bank
	Amount 1: 472813.61
	Balance 1: 302152
	Payment 1: 3386.04
	Maturity Date 1: 05/09/37
	Rate 1: 7.43
	Current Lender 2: 
	CURRENTDEBT3: CURRENT
BALANCE
	Amount 2: 
	Balance 2: 
	Payment 2: 
	Maturity Date 2: 
	Rate 2: 
	Current Lender 3: 
	Amount 3: 
	Balance 3: 
	Payment 3: 
	Maturity Date 3: 
	Rate 3: 
	Total Current Amount: 472813.61
	Total of Current Balance: 302152
	Total of Monthly Payments: 3386.04
	Sec E HEADER: SECTION E: SITE LOAN DATA (fill in only if loan request is for land purchase)
	SEC E 1A: SELECT ONE:
	New Site Check Box: Off
	SEC E 2: NEW CHURCH DEVELOPEMENT SITE
	Relocation Check Box: Off
	SEC E 3: RELOCATION SITE (ATTACH EXPLANATION REGARDING DISPOSITION OF CURRENT PROPERTY)
	Addition Check Box: Off
	SEC E 4: ADDITION TO CURRENT SITE
	SEC E 5: HOW WILL SITE BE USED?
	How will the site be used: 
	REQUIRED ATT HEADER: REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS - SITE LOAN ONLY
	REQUIRED ATT 1: 1. SOIL TEST RESULTS FOR COMPACTION AND PERCOLATION
2. CONTRACT OF SALE (IF AVAILABLE)
3. REAL ESTATE CLOSING DOCUMENTS (IF PURCHASE HAS BEEN COMPLETED, FORWARD CLOSING STATEMENT, DEED)
4. PROOF OF ZONING COMPLIANCE
5. APPRAISAL WILL BE REQUIRED BEFORE LOAN CAN BE CLOSED
	BottomPgLabel4A: PAGE 4
	Sec f 1: SECTION F: FINANCIAL PLAN - PROJECT COSTS & SOURCES OF FUNDS
	Sec f 2: FOR PURCHASE OF A SITE OR EXISTING BUILDING
	Sec f 3: 1. PURCHASE PRICE OF BUILDING/SITE
	Purchase Box: 1.
	Purchase Price: 
	Sec f 4: a. AMOUNT OF SQUARE FOOTAGE IN BUILDING
	a): a.
	Square Footage: 
	Sec f 5: b. NUMBER OF ACRES OF SQUARE FOOTAGE OF LAND
	b): b.
	No of acres or sq footage of land: 
	Sec f 6: c. APPRAISED VALUE - ATTACH COPY OF APPRAISAL
	c): c.
	Appraisal Value: 
	Sec f 8: FOR CONSTRUCTION, RENOVATIONS OR REPAIRS
	Sq Footage 1: SIZE - IN SQ. FT.
	Size: 
	Sq Footage 2: COST PER SQ FT.
	Cost per square foot: 
	Sec f 9: 1. CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT PRICE
	Estimated Box: Off
	Estimated: ESTIMATED
	Firm Box: Off
	Firm: FIRM
	IB 1: 1.
	Construction price IB 1: 207419.90
	Sec f 10: 2. ARCHITECT'S FEES
	IB 2: 2.
	Construction price IB 2: 
	Sec f 11: 3. FURNISHINGS, EQUIPMENT, PARKING, PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BONDS, INSURANCE - 10% OF CONTRACT PRICE SUGGESTED
	IB 3: 3.
	Construction price IB 3: 11467.12
	Sec f 12: 4. CONTINGENCIES - 15% OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT PRICE SUGGESTED
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